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Fourteenth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES

3568*
New Zealand Treasury Note, Southland, one pound, 
unissued, Payable at the Treasury Invercargill, undated 
(c1865), no serial numbers, overprinted Specimen in purple 
diagonally twice, imprint of Fergusson & Mitchell, Dunedin 
(L.-, P.-, Sutherland 255 [p.184], Clifford U921). Light folds 
and creases, several worm holes, otherwise nearly very fine 
and excessively rare. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 69, March, 2002, (lot 3022) The Gary Lavin 
Collection, Sale 125B (lot 3113) & Sale 126 (lot 2052).

3569*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, second issue, uniface 
black & white printer's proof, five pounds, Christchurch 
stamped Specimen, pencilled 'October 20th 1863' (inserted 
before dated), Perkins Bacon imprint (P.S112). Corners cut, 
slight stain, otherwise extremely fine. 

$800

3570*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and 
white printer's proof five pounds, Christchurch 12th Septr. 
1865, pencilled 'To This 5th June/65 Perkins Bacon imprint 
(P.S117c). Extremely fine. 

$800

3571*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, black and white 
printer's proof, five pounds, Wellington 12th July 1875, 
pencilled 'To this 4th June 1/75 in manager reserve', imprint 
Perkins Bacon & Co. London Patent Hardened Steel Plate 
(L.40; P.S112). Glue tip marks on two corners of the back, 
extremely fine or better. 

$600

3572*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, first issue, coloured 
specimen on pound, Nelson, 18, No A 087001, imprint 
Bradley Wilken & Co Emporium London, perforated 
'Specimen/B.W. & Co/London' (P.S181i). Wide left margin, 
perforated for remaining for book, good extremely fine and 
rare. 

$4,000
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3573*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, fourth issue, coloured 
specimen one pound, Wellington 18 discordant numbers 
A 000001/ A050000 imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co 
Emporium & Co London, perforated 'Specimen' (P.S202). 
Wide margin on left, perforated from removing from book, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500

3574*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, coloured 
specimen one pound, Wellington 190 discordant numbers 
No 650001/750000, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co 
(P.S206). Nearly uncirculated. 

$4,000

3575*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, five pounds, Wellington 
1st April 1917 discordant serials, 080001/120000 inked top 
left '073356 30.12.16', perforated cancelled, imprint on 
back Bradbury Wilkinson & Co London (P.S227). Wide left 
margin perforated, nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

3576*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth, provisional 
issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st day of March 1918, No 
922001, with imprint of Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd, printed 
date (L.453, P.S216c, Clifford D611f). Folds and creases, 
some light staining, crisp paper, fine or better and rare, an 
interesting serial number and near the end of the issue. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 97 July 2011 (lot 2482) & Sale 125B (lot 3029) 
& Sale 127 (lot 2179).

3577*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, specimen 
one pound, Wellington, nd 19.., No.D600001 - D700000, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers London, 
with Specimen punched into note lower right, (L.455, 
P.S212, Clifford D621). With counterfoil attached, nearly 
uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 81, lot 2513, Sale 125B (lot 3030) & Sale 
126 (lot 2002).
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3578*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, May 1911 rubber stamped, No. D387212, 
booklet issue, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co 
Engravers & c London (L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). An 
attractive problem free note, very fine, fifty-three known of 
this type. 

$4,000

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sales 95 (lot 2583), Noble 
Previously E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988/499, Sale 125B 
(lot 3031) & Sale 126 (lot 2003).

3579*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st day of March 1916, No.G669401, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, booklet 
issue, (L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). Ink spots and pin-hole 
at right otherwise good fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 80 (lot 3025), Sale 125B (lot 3032) & Sale 
126 (lot 2004).

3580*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, coloured 
specimen one pound, Wellington 19 discordant numbers 
050001/150000, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. 
Emporium London, pencilled top left '22nd October 1902' 
(P.S212). Wide left margin perforated for removing from 
book, good extremely fine. 

$3,500

3581*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, date not visible (probably 1st March 1916) No 
G 888162 (L.455; P.5212; Clifford 621). A full note, fine 
and rare. 

$2,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($3,000).

3582*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten 
shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1917, No 631621 (L.457; 
P.5223; Clifford D.711b). Very good and rare. 

$1,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($2,250).
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3583*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one 
pound, Wellington 1st day of Jan 1916, No 329661 (P.S225), 
imprint on back Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. London 
Emporium. Good very fine. 

$4,000

3584*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st day of October, 1922, No D928880 
(L.460, P.S226, Clifford D721o). Extremely fine. 

$2,300

Ex Downies auction, March, 2000, Noble Numismatics Sale 125B (lot 3037) 
& Sale 126 (lot 2005).

3585*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, 
specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1924, No. 
L000,000 / 500,001, perforated cancelled, £1/2 in corners, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, 
Surrey, inked top margin 0/7236 30.1.25. (L465, P.S231, 
Clifford D811a). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Spink London Sale 13018, lot 1166, Noble Numismatic Sales 125B (lot 
3045) & Sale 126 (lot 2009).

3586*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, 
specimen ten shillings, Wellington 1st Day of October 1928, 
discordant serial numbers, B000,001/B 200,000, perforated 
cancelled, 12,345 printed top centre margin, 0/14594 and 
7.8.28 inked either side (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D911c). 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 92 (lot 3818), Sale 125B (lot 3049) & Sale 
126 (lot 2013).

3587*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1929, No G829,506 
(L.468, P.S234, Clifford D921d). Good extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 125B (lot 3054) & Sale 126 (lot 2018).

3588*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, specimen one pound, 
D.F. Reid, Wellington, 1.10.1927, D.000,001 and D500,000 
discordant serial numbers (P.S234a), "cancelled" perforated 
at signature reserve, printers instructions in blue ink at top 
margin. Flattened of folds, extremely fine. 

$600
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3589*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, five 
pounds, Wellington 1st day of October 1929, No A395,973, 
uniform issue (L.469, P.S235, Clifford D.841g). Good 
extremely fine and very rare in this condition, one of the 
finest known. 

$6,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 81, (lot 2623), Sale 125B (lot 3060) & Sale 
126 (lot 2021).

3590*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten 
pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1927, No.097,218, 
curved bank name, black serial numbers, uniform issue, 
(L.471, P.S237, Clifford D851d). Light creases and folds, 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3039), previosly E.C. Price 
Collection (lot 517) and The N. Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 
32, (lot 955), Noble Numismatics Sales 125B (lot 3062) & Sale 126 (lot 
2022).

3591*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten 
pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1927, No.097,219, 
curved bank name, black serial numbers, uniform issue, 
(L.471, P.S237, Clifford D851d). Light creases and folds, 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$2,000

3592*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, black and white 
printer's proof specimen one pound, Auckland (1862-1902), 
third issue, by Charles Kipper & East (Clifford C322), 
(P.S146). Extremely fine. 

$1,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts (13/11/19, $1,890).

3593*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, black & white 
printer's proof five pounds, no domicile 18, perforated 
'Specimen/C.Skipper & East' imprint Charles Skipper & 
East, London (P.S147a). Good extremely. 

$800

3594*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, specimen ten 
shillings, uniform issue, no domicile, overprinted Specimen 
Charles Kipper East and perforated Specimen Charles Kipper 
& East once (L.433; P.5161s; Clifford 811). Good extremely 
fine and rare. 

$800

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts (13/11/19, $1,485).
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3595*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, 
ten pounds, Wellington 1st October, 1930, 144945 (Robb 
C851; L.436, P.S164). Multiple small holes along crease 
lines, very good. 

$3,000

3596*
New Zealand, The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, 
uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1929, 
No.A/B590977, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London 
(L.511, P.S316, Clifford K811f). Three vertical folds, crisp 
original body and colour, extremely fine and rare. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010 (lot 2671, The Robb 
Family Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 1, October, 1977, (lot 288), 
Noble Numismatics Sale 125B (lot 3087) & Sale 126 (lot 2032).

3597*
New Zealand, The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, 
uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st June 1926, 
No.D428629, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London 
(L.512, P.S317, Clifford K821d). Crisp original body, 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 90, April, 2009, (lot 2580), Sale 125B (lot 
3089) & Sale 126 (lot 2034).

3598*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth 
issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st March, 1905, No.3/
N587446, imprint of Waterlow & Sons, Ld. London, (L.533, 
P.S362b, Clifford. N521b). Trimmed edge, good very fine 
and very scarce in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sales 54, July, 1997, (lot 
3077) and formerly E.C. Price Collection, Sale 125B (lot 3095) & Sale 126 
(lot 2183).

3599*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fourth 
issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 3/N 129598, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London Wall, London 
(P.S363a; Robb M.44; L.535). Ink blotches on back, creases 
and folds otherwise complete, fine and rare. 

$1,000

3600
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one 
pound, Lefeaux signature, 1st August 1934, 9C 294333 
(P.155);Hanna signature, undated (1940-55) E/52 336308 
(P.159a). Good - good very fine. (2)

$150
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3601*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, G.Wilson 
(1955-56), one pound, number over letter, 0/K 274445 
(P.169b; Robb R.225). Good body to paper, pin hole in left 
bottom margin, minor stain, very fine or better and very 
rare. 

$11,000

Robb states that the prefix was issued in error and that the correct prefix 
should have been K/0 (letter over number). He estimates that approximately 
300,000 were printed around 1955. Robb also notes that the prefix run is 
'the end of a sub type, as well as the mintage figure, has created the rarest 
Reserve Bank note'.

In 1998 Robb records that only 7 notes were known. In 2018 Scott de 
Young has 11 notes recorded, one being unconfirmed (may be a duplication 
with a one digit difference in serial number), this includes the note in the 
next lot. Therefore 10 confirmed. It is interesting that only a further three 
notes have surfaced in the past 20 years. There are also two proof and three 
specimens in existence.

3602
New Zealand, one pound, R.N. Fleming (1956) 268 589532 
(P.160c); ten dollars, D. T. Brash (1990), commemorative 
issue in folder; Thailand, sixty baht (1987) (P.93). Nearly 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$60

3603*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N.Fleming 
(1967), Specimen set No 2 by De La Rue & Co Ltd for ten 
shillings, one, five and ten pounds (P.158d - 161d) prefixes 
8Y, 133, 12A, AJ zero serial numbers. Uncirculated and 
rare. (4)

$9,600

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts 13/11/19 ($15,300).



434

3604*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Elizabeth 
II, R.N.Fleming (1967-8), specimen one hundred dollars, 
G 00000, De La Rue overprint, Specimen No 12 lower left 
(P.168a), punch hole cancellation. Glue marks on back edges, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$500

3605
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one, two and 
ten dollars, one dollar, undated, Wilks (1968-75) (P.163b), 
Knight (1975-77) (P.163c); two dollars, Fleming (1967-68) 
(P.164a) first prefix note OAO 227579; Wilks (1968-75) 
(P.164b), Knight (1975-77) (P.164c) (2); ten dollars, Fleming 
(1967-68) (P.166a). Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

3606*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, 
D.L. Wilks (1968-75) YJ 031635* star replacement note 
(P.167b). Virtually uncirculated. 

$350

3607*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, 
H.R. Hardie (1977-81), JL 803872/6 consecutive run of five 
(P.167d). Virtually uncirculated. (5)

$200

3608
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight, 
1975-77, one dollar, Y91 497855/62*, run of eight 
consecutive star notes (or four pairs); Y91 497971/8* run of 
eight consecutive star notes (P.163c). Uncirculated. (16)

$300

3609*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, specimen two 
dollars, Hardie type II (1981-85) EAA 000000, puncture hole 
at watermark reserve. Virtually uncirculated. 

$100

3610
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 
type 1, 1977-1981, one dollar, Y91 884045* (P.163d), star 
note; Y92 star notes seven singles and a pair (P.163d); two 
dollars, 9Y2 882453* (P.164d) star note; five dollars, 991 
prefix star notes (2) 992 prefix (P.165d) (3). Uncirculated. 
(14)

$300
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3611*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 
type 1, 1977-81, ten dollar 99D 023329* (R.166dsz), star 
note. Uncirculated. 

$200

3612*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, 
H.R. Hardie (1977-81) 99C 822505/7* a trio of star 
replacement notes (P.166d). Virtually uncirculated. (3)

$350

3613*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, specimen, 
one dollar, H.R. Hardie, type II, (1981-85) AAA 000000 
puncture hole at watermark reserve (P.169a). Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$100

3614
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one dollar, 
undated, Russell (1985-89) (P.169b) (42) includes one single 
note and consecutive runs of seventeen and twenty four 
notes; two dollars, Brash (1989-92) (P.170c) consecutive 
run of five last prefix notes; five dollars, Brash (1989-92) 
(P.171c). Very fine - uncirculated. (48)

$160

3615*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, 
S.T. Russell (1985-89) NSW 033822/6 consecutive run of 
five (P.172b). Virtually uncirculated. (5)

$150

3616
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, 
S.T. Russell (1985-89) TDX 053646/8 a consecutive trio 
(P.173c). Virtually uncirculated. (3)

$100

3617
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand,twenty dollars, 
D.T. Brash, undated (1989-92) (P.173c) TJD 463793; TJD 
463795; TJD 463800 same prefix and first three digits in 
series. Uncirculated. (3)

$80

3618
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash, 
ten dollar, commemorative, 1990, vertical uncut strips of 
four. Uncirculated. (8 notes)

$120
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3619*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, 
D.T. Brash, 1990 Waitangi Treaty Commemorative, CCC, 
CWB, MBL, RNZ and TNZ prefix letters all with same 
number 001990 (P.176). Uncirculated. (5)

$250

3620
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten dollars, 
1990, Treaty of Waitangi commemorative, six notes with 
prefix AAA and ending numbers 765 (P.176). Uncirculated. 
(6)

$150

3621*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, twenty dollars, 
D.T. Brash, undated (1994), ZZ081260/4 consecutive run 
of five (P.183). Uncirculated. (5)

$150

3622
North Korea, Korean Central Bank, ten won, 1959 (P.15); 
fifty won, 1959 (P.16). Virtually uncirculated. (2)

$60

3623
North Korea, Korean Central Bank, 1992-2008, specimen 
set of five, ten, fifty, one hundred, two hundred, five hundred, 
one thousand and five thousand won (P58s, 59s,60s, 61s, 
62s, 63s, 64s, 65s), five thousand won, 2013 (P.CS19); 
also, one hundred won, 1959 (P.17). Virtually uncirculated. 
(11)

$100

3624
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two (3), ten 
(2), twenty, and fifty kina (3) (P.21-25). Uncirculated. (9)

$100

3625
Philippines, WWII emergency issues, various denominations, 
provinces and issuers. Fine - very fine. (17)

$80
Ex D. Featherstone / L. Mc Naught Collection.

3626*
Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one 
pound, 14.9.1964, G/4 509396 (P.25a). Several folds and 
creases, original paper quality, good very fine. 

$100

part

3627*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, one, two and ten 
dollars, dated 2.8.1979, 10.4.1979 and 2.1.1979 respectively 
(P.38, 35, 41). Good extremely fine - virtually uncirculated. 
(3)

$150
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3628
Romania, Banco Nationala A Romaniei, two thousand lei, 
2.5.1944 (P.54a). Uncirculated. 

$60

3629
Ukraine, Postage Stamp Currency, ten and twenty shahiv, 
undated 1918 (P.7, 8); fifty shahiv, undated (1918) (P.11a) 
(2); ten karbovanstiv, undated (1919) (P.36). Very fine - good 
extremely fine. (5)

$100

3630
Russia, ten, fifteen and twenty kopecks, 1915 (P.21, 22, 23); 
five thousand rubles, 1919 (1920) (P.105); one thousand 
rubles, 1919 (1920) (P.106); twenty five rubles, 1922 (P.131); 
one ruble, 1947 (P.216); three rubles, 1947 (P.218); five 
rubles, 1947 (P.220). Extremely fine. (9)

$150

3631
Russia, one thousand rubles, 1917 (P.37) (5); one thousand 
rubles, 1919 (P.S418); Bond certificate, two hundred rubles, 
Irkutsk, 1919 no.9370 (P.S886). Very fine. (7)

$60

3632
Russia, USSR, five rubles, 1925 (P.189). Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$50

3633
Russia, USSR, fifty rubles, 1947 (1957) (P.227). Virtually 
uncirculated. 

$60

3634
Russia, USSR, one hundred rubles, 1947 (1957) (P.229). 
Uncirculated. 

$60

3635
Russia, USSR, a mixture of early twentieth century issues in 
various denominations. Mostly very fine and better. (30)

$100

part

3636*
Russia, Northwest Russia, one ruble, 1919 (P.S219); three 
rubles, 1919 (P.S220); ten rubles, 1919 (P.S222 and one 
mark, 1919 (P.S226). Extremely fine. (4)

$150

part

3637*
Russia, Northwest Russia, three rubles, 1919 (P.S204); five 
rubles, 1919 (P.S205); ten rubles, 1919 (P.S206a, 206b). 
Very fine. (4)

$150

3638*
Russia, North West Russia, five hundred rubles, 1919 
(P.S209). Two semi punch holes top left, foxing otherwise 
fine - good fine. 

$100

3639
Russia - Ukraine and Crimea, ten karbovanez, 1920 (P.293); 
fifty kopecks, 1917 (P.S333); three rubles, 1917 (P.S.334); 
five rubles, 1917 (P.S335). Fine - very fine. (4)

$100

3640
Russia, South Russia, one ruble, 1918 (P.S408); three rubles, 
1918 (P.S4019); ten rubles, 1918 (P.S411); twenty five rubles, 
1918 (P.S412); two hundred and fifty rubles, 1918 (P.S414). 
Extremely fine. (5)

$150

3641
Russia, South Russia, fifty rubles, 1919 (S.416); one hundred 
rubles, 1919 (S.417); one thousand rubles, 1919 (S.418); five 
thousand rubles, 1919 (S.419); fifty rubles, 1919 (S.422); 
one thousand rubles (S.424) and five hundred rubles, 1920 
(S.434). Extremely fine. (7)

$80
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3642*
Russia, South Russia, Treasury tokens issue, five hundred 
rubles, 1919, AB 6731715 (P.S440a). Uncirculated. 

$100

part

3643*
Russia, North Russia, one ruble, 1919 (P.S144); ten thousand 
rubles, 1923 (P.S624); one hundred thousand rubles, 1923 
(P.S626); two hundred and fifty thousand rubles, 1923 
(P.S627). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$100

3644
Russia, Transcaucasia, three rubles, 1918 (P.S602); ten 
rubles, 1918 (P.S604); fifty rubles, 1918 (P.S605); one 
hundred rubles, 1918 (P.S606) ; fifteen kopecks, 1918 
(P.S727). Extremely fine. (5)

$150

3645
Russia, Transcaucasia, one thousand rubles, 1923 (P.S611); 
ten thousand rubles, 1923 (P.S624); one hundred thousand 
rubles, 1923 (P.S623); two hundred and fifty thousand rubles, 
1923 (P.S627). Very fine - good extremely fine. (4)

$150

3646
Russia, Transcaucasia, five million and seven hundred and 
fifty million rubles, both dated, 1924 (P.S633, P.S.635). 
Extremely fine. (2)

$60

3647
Russia, Transcaucasia, five rubles, 1920 (P.S709a); twenty 
five thousand rubles, 1920 (P.S643); one hundred thousand 
rubles, 1920 (P.S645). Extremely fine. (3)

$150

3648
Russia, Transcaucasia, five and ten thousand rubles, 1921 
(S.679, 680a). Extremely fine. (2)

$80

3649
Russia, Transcaucasia, twenty five thousand rubles, 1922 
(P.S681a); one hundred thousand rubles, 1922 (P.S717b); 
two hundred and fifty thousand rubles, 1922 (P.S718); ten 
thousand rubles, 1922 (P.S762c). Very fine - good extremely 
fine. (4)

$150

3650
Russia, Transcaucasia, five thousand, twenty five thousand 
and fifty thousand rubles, all dated 1921 (P.S713, P.S715a, 
P.S716). Extremely fine. (3)

$100

3651
Russia, Transcaucasia, one million rubles, 1922 (P.S719a). 
Virtually ucirculated. 

$60

3652
Russia, Transcaucasia, five million rubles, 1923 (P.S720). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$80

3653*
Russia, Trancaucasia, fifty rubles, 1918 (P.S733b). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

3654
Russia, Siberia and Urals, one ruble, 1917 (P.S816); five 
rubles, 1918 (P.S817); three rubles, 1919 (P.S827); fifty 
kopecks, 1919 (P.S828); twenty five rubles, 1919 (P.S834c); 
twenty five rubles, 1919 (P.S864). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (6)

$150

3655
Russia, Siberia and Urals, ten rubles, 1919 (P.S969b); twenty 
five rubles, 1919 (P.S970c). Flattened, very fine. (2)

$60
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3656*
Russia, Russian Central Asia, twenty thousand rubles, 1922 
(P.S1042). Writing in blue biro top left corner otherwise 
very fine. 

$150

3657
Russia, Russian Central Asia, twenty five rubles, 1919 
(P.S1044); fifty rubles, 1919 (P.S1144b); two hundred and 
fifty rubles, 1919 (P.S1146, P.S1171). Very good - very fine. 
(4)

$150

3658*
Russia, Central Asia, five thousand rubles, 1922 (P.S1053). 
Very fine. 

$150

3659
Russia, Russian Central Asia, one ruble, 1918 (P.S1151); 
three rubles, 1918 (P.S1188b). Extremely fine. (2)

$60

part

3660*
Russia, Central Asia, one hundred rubles, 1918 (P.S1157); 
five rubles, 1918 (P.S1164b). Extremely fine. (2)

$80

3661*
Russia, Central Asia, five rubles, 1918 (P.S1164b). Writing 
in pencil top right corner otherwise good extremely fine. 

$80

3662
Russia, East Siberia, one hundred rubles, 1920 (P.S1187b); 
five hundred rubles, 1920 (P.S1188b). Extremely fine; very 
fine. (2)

$80

3663*
Russia, East Siberia, twenty five rubles,1918 (P.S1196). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

3664*
Russia, East Siberia, one thousand rubles, 1920 (P.S1208). 
Extremely fine. 

$100
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3665
Russia, East Siberia, five kopecks, 1918 (P.S1241). Biro mark 
on reverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$50

3666*
Russia, East Siberia, one hundred rubles, 1918 (P.S1249). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

THE MICHAEL EMERY COLLECTION OF 
RUSSIAN PAPER MONEY LOTS 3667 TO 3723

3667*
Russia, Russian Annuity Bond signed by N(athan).M. 
Rothschild. FIVE per Cent. ANNUITY. No 87902. ANNO 
1822. No. 33217 Certificate of a perpetual Annuity in the 
Great Book of the Public Debt of the Imperial Commission 
of the Sinking Fund, representing a Capital of Seven Hundred 
and Twenty Silver Roubles, equal to stg. £111, Entered the 
1st. March 1822. Very fine, scarce. 

$500

3668*
Russia, Russian Annuity Bond signed by N(athan).M. 
Rothschild. FIVE per Cent. ANNUITY. No 85751. ANNO 
1822. No. 31066 Certificate of a perpetual Annuity in the 
Great Book of the Public Debt of the Imperial Commission 
of the Sinking Fund, representing a Capital of Nine Hundred 
and Sixty Silver Roubles, equal to stg. £148, Entered the 1st. 
March 1822. Very fine, scarce. 

$500

part

3669*
Russia, 1822 5% loan coupons (2, different sizes); 1844 
Siberia and Urals, local note for one rouble for the city of 
Pozhva, No.4528 rare (R. 8, 192); Russia State Credit Note 
1 Ruble 1884, No.421090, rare, (cf.P.A48). Nearly fine 
- extremely fine. (4) 

$400
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part

3670*
Russia, 5% Inneren Anleihe 2nd Internal Russia Russian 
Loan 1864 Obligation Bond, No.18780; together with the 
Grand Russian Railway 1880/1881 - 4,5% bond for 125 
roubles; another Imperial Russian Government-6th issue-
4% Gold bond-1894-125 roubles with payment certificates; 
and another Imperial Government of Russia - Russian 4.5% 
State-Loan of 1905. 1000 RMarks; No.204286. Fine - very 
fine, a few scarce. (4)

$200

part

3671*
Russia, 1912 Tranways Enterprises Electrics St. Petersburg 
bond for capital of 10,000,000 francs, 100 Fr share; together 
with 1915 Russian 5 1/2% STATE MILITARY LOAN Bond 
50 Rubles short term loan bonds, with 12 Coupons; another 
series 1 50 roubles similar 1916 with 20 coupons; another 
series 1, 100 roubles 1916 with 14 coupons; another red 
colour series II for 1000 roubles 1916 15 coupons; another 
series II, 50 roubles 1916 with 20 coupons; another 1916 
series II 100 roubles 15 coupons; another 1916 Series I, for 
500 roubles 16 coupons. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$200
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part

3672*
Russia, large size bank notes, State credit notes for 100 
roubles 1910 with Shipov signature (1912-1917) (2) (P.13b); 
500 roubles 1912 with Shipov signature (1912-1917) (5) 
(P.14b). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300

lot 2673 part

3673*
Russia, Postage Stamp Currency Issue of 1915, issues of 
the 1913 printed on thin card stock, full sheets of 100, of 2 
kopecks with 2 O/P on 2 kopecks green of Alexander III (P.18 
CV $3000) and similar of the 3 kopecks red of Alexander 
III (P.20 CV $500). As issued, both with backing imprints 
of value. About uncirculated. (200)

$300

part

3674*
Russia, Siberia and Urals, Provisional Siberian Administration 
(second) Admiral Alexksandr Kolchak, ruler of the 
HGovernment Bank Irkutsk Branch 1917 Committee Savings 
Loan notes issue; various issues brown 200 roubles no 
coupons, (PS.882) (2); similar 200 roubles green no coupons 
(PS.886) (3); similar 200 roubles orange no coupons 
(PS.890); 4 roubles and 50 Kopecks, total of 90 roubles as 
a sheet of 20 coupons, (PS.891); new issues of 200 roubles 
1920 with old date 1917, brown with black O/P for Siberian 
Revolution Committee, no coupons (PS.899); similar 200 
roubles blue-green with red O/P for 1920 (old date 1917), 
no coupons (PS 902). All as issued, and uncirculated. (9)

$1,000
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part

3675*
Russia, RSFSR (Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic), 
currency notes 1919 for one rouble brown two blocks of 25 
as sheets, in two protection holders, (P.81). Uncirculated. 
(50)

$100

part

3676*
Russia, Share certificates for Labour Collective, c.1989, 
undated all O/P Specimen, values are 5000, 10,000, 25,000, 
50,000 and 100,000 roubles, lacking dates and details. Good 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

part

3677*
Russia, Sberbank Saving certificate, produced in 1996, 
as a Specimen note for 1,000,000 roubles, No.0000000; 
Uzbekiistan, a sheet of 1993 Crisis Temporary Currency 
Trade Currency tokens with various values from 10 to 600 
sun (cf.P.58); Ukraine, Treasury 1990-1992 Rouble Control 
Coupon Issue for a) pink sheet of 30 coupons total value 
75 Karbovantsiv of various values of 1 to 10, April issue 
(P.70f); another similar blue-green sheet June issue (P.70h), 
another two colour green sheet, December issue (P.70n). 
About uncirculated. (lot)

$100

Sberbank is the largest bank in Russia, Central and Eastern Europe, and 
one of the leading financial institutions worldwide. The issues for Ukraine 
were consumer cards as coupons and were not legal tender on their own 
but were required to be used in conjunction with Russian roubles to become 
money in the Ukraine.

part

3678*
Russia, Imperial Mortgage Bank for the Nobility, assorted 
Specimen coupons, (marked by red cross across coupons) 
1894, various values 87 1/2 kopecks; 6 roubles 56 1/4 
kopecks; 8 roubles 75 kopecks; 13 roubles 12 1/2 kopecks; 
43 roubles 75 kopecks; 87 roubles 50 kopecks all at 3 1/2% 
(R.1,118, 120-124); a similar selection from the same bank 
1895, various values 2, 6, 10, 20, 100, 200 roubles, (R.1, 
125-130); Gentry Land Bank coupon 1897 for 1 rouble and 
31 1/4 kopecks; Kutaisa Mortgage Bank coupon Specimen 
due in 1918; 1898 City of Kishinev, coupon for 11 roubles 
25 kopecks, Specimen issue with red cross across. As issued, 
nearly uncirculated. (15)

$150
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part

3679*
Russia, State Credit Bank notes, 1898 one rouble (P.1a) 
unc; 1898 five roubles, (P.3b) nearly fine; 1898 ten roubles 
(P.4b) nearly fine; fifty roubles (3) (P.8d) these unc. Nearly 
fine - uncirculated, several are scarce. (6)

$200

part

3680*
Russia, Assorted coupons etc; 1899 Kerch Metallurgical 
Works; another similar 1900; another similar 1902-3; 1902 
Specimen for 4 roubles 63 kopecks for Russian Government 
at 4% (R.1, 104); 1902 coupons for 5 kopecks as stamps 
for shares (2); Specimen coupons 1902 for 4% State rent 
certificate for 10 roubles (R.1 026); and another at 4 1/2%, 11 
roubles 25 kopecks as bond for Bank for Town and Zemsky 
credit; 1905 specimen coupons for 5% loan bonds for 2 r.50 
kop. [100 r. loan bond]; 5 r. [200 r. loan bond], (R.1030); 
12 r. 50 kop. [500 r. loan bond], (R.1031); additional 
specimen coupons for Russian Government 5% loan bond, 
for 43 r. 43 3/4 kop, and 46 r. 87 1/2 kop. (RR.1,113, 114); 
Kolomna Engineering Works Coupon 1907-1916; 1908 St. 
Petersburg City Credit Company coupons (2) for 2 r. 25 
kop.; 11 r. 25 kop.; another 1908 St. Petersburg Loan Bond 
Coupon for 68 3/4 kop.; another specimen coupon of the 
Kutaisi Mikhailov Mortgage Bank for Nobility; others (2) 
for 1909 Moscow City Credit Company coupons 2 r. 25 kop. 
(different varieties; 191- Latvia, Riga, blank cheque of Baltic 
Society of Mutual Credit; 1910 Baku Loan Bond coupon 
23 r. 62 1/2 kop. (illustrated); Specimen 1911, 2 r. 50 kop. 
on Peasant Lands Bank; 1911 coupon for the "Victoria" 
Chocolate Factory; 1912 Specimen coupons (4) at 4 1/2% for 
Town and Zemsky Credit, 2 r.25kop; 4 r.50kop.; 11 r. 25kop. 
(R.1, 156-8); and 16 r. 87 1/2kop. this for Peasant Land 
Bank, (S.222); other coupons 1912 St.Petersburg private 
Bank; Lena Gold mining company; 1913 4% State Rent 
certificates for 5, 10, 50 (2) roubles (R.1,025-7); 1914 Neft 
(Oil) company coupon. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, 
some are rare. (35)

$300

part

3681*
Russia, State Treasury Notes, 1914 fifty roubles, with 2 
attached coupons, (P.52) (illustrated); 1914 specimen State 
Gentry Land Bank coupon for 2 r. 25 kop. (R.1, 131); 1914 
City of Tiflis, Loan bond coupon; Grozny Neft Company 
coupon; coupon for 22 r/50 kop.; Specimen Poltava Land 
Bank; 1914, 4%, Russian State Military Loan of 100 roubles 
to mature in 1928. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

part

3682*
Russia, 1905-1912 State Credit notes, 3 roubles (4) (P.9b, 
9c[3]); 10 roubles 1909 (3) (P.11c); 25 roubles (2) (P.12b). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated, one 25 rouble with pieces out 
of top edge. (9)

$100
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part

3683*
Russia, 1898, issue of 1915 issue, one rouble notes (4) with 
control numbers, (P.15); postage stamp currency issues of 
1915, 1 kopeck (P.16) another single and block of 4, (P.17); 
2 kopeck (2, both types), (P.18, 19); 3 kopeck (p.20);10 
kopecks (strip of 5 and a block of 25), singles (2) (P.21); 15 
kopecks (2) (P.22); 20 kopecks (2) (P.23); 1915 Treasury 
small change notes 1 kopeck (2), 2 kopecks, 3 kopecks, 
5 kopecks (2), 10 kopecks scarce, 15 kopecks scarce, 20 
kopecks scarce, 50 kopecks (2) (P.24-31a). All appear to be 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$250

part

3684*
Russia, 1915 Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic 
State Treasury Notes (issued 1918) 50 roubles note issues (2, 
1 with 3 attached coupons) (P.31a); 500 rouble similar note 
(P.59) (illustrated); 1917 ten roubles coupon 4% interest; 
Latvia local notes c.1916, for the city of Libava 1 Kop., 
3 Kop. (2), 10 kop. (2), 25 Kop., 50 Kop , 1 rouble (2); 3 
roubles, 5 roubles, (R. 22.007, 014, 0-22, 023, 024a, 028); 
another 1915 Latvia local note for 5 pf. for city of Mitau 
No.10511; 1916 5 kopecks Military Charity receipt; 1916 
Latvia, Riga Tramways stock dividend coupon no.38931. 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (18)

$200

part

3685*
Russia, 1917 Government Credit Notes, 5 roubles (3) 
(P.35a); 250 roubles (2) (p.36); 1000 roubles (6, one 
illustrated) (P.37) mostly as consec. serial numbers; Postage 
Stamp currency issue 2 on 2 kopeck (2), 3 kopeck, (P.33, 
P34); 1917 Treasury issues 20 roubles (2), 40 roubles (2) 
(P.38-9). Mostly uncirculated. (15)

$200
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part

3686*
Ukraine & Crimea, 1917 Ukrainian Revolutionary Army, 
issues on 1917 postage stamp issues 15 kop., 20 kop. 50 kop. 
(5, including a block of 4) (PS.331-333); Exchange Notes of 
the Odessa area 3 roubles (PS.335); 5 roubles (PS.225); 10 
roubles (2, one illustrated) (PS 336); Siberia & Urals under 
Alexander Kolchak 1917 Committee Savings Loan Notes, 
Irkutsk branch coupons (3) for 4 r. 50 kop. (PS.884, 888, 
892), another 4r.50 kop. block of 5 (PS.888) and a local 3 
rouble note for the city of Kramatorsk (R. 15, 449). Mostly 
uncirculated. (15)

$200

lot 3687 part

part

3687*
Russia, 1918 Russian State Government Treasury Notes, 
100 roubles (P.40a); 10 roubles (P.89); 500 roubles (P.94a); 
1000 roubles (2) (P.95a, 95b); North Russia, 10 roubles, 
Archangel Government Bank White Govt. regime, (PS.107) 
(illustrated); North West Russia issues, Pskov Region Govt. 
Treasury 50 roubles (PS.211) (illustrated) scarce; another 1 
rouble (PS.212); 10 roubles Special Corps of Northern Army 
1919 issue under General Rodzianko (PS.222) scarce; 1918 
Mogilev Region 100 Roubles (2) (PS.240A) scarce. Mostly 
uncirculated. (11)

$400

part

3688*
Ukraine & Crimea, Don Cossack, Military Government of 
South Russia, 1918 small change note, 50 kopecks (PS.407) 
(2); another 20 kopecks postage stamp issue (PS.406); 
Crimea Territorial Govt., 1918, 50 kopecks (PS.369); Don 
Cossack, Military Govt. of South Russia, 1 rouble notes 
(2) (PS 408a, 408b); similar 3 roubles (3) (PS.409a, 409b, 
409c); 5 roubles(PS.410b); 10 roubles (2) (PS.411); 25 
roubles (3) (PS.412a (2), 412b); 250 roubles (PS.414c); 500 
roubles (2, one illustrated), (PS.415c). Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (18)

$300
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part

3689*
Russia, 1918 North Caucasus Socialist Soviet Republic, 
10 roubles (PS.447b) (illustrated); Prov. Central Admin. 
National Bank 25 roubles (PS.451); Area Exec. Comm. 
of North Caucasian Soviet Republic, 5 roubles (PS.456) 
(illustrated); Govt. Bank Ekaterinodar, 50 kopeck, (PS.494A); 
Govt. Bank Stavropol Branch 3 roubles (PS.520b). Mostly 
extremely fine - uncirculated, several rare. (5)

$200

part

3690*
Russia, 1918 North Caucasus Terek Republic 1918 Exchange 
Token issue 100 roubles (2) (PS.535b); Vladikavkaz Railroad 
Company 5.4% interrest bearing loan notes 50 roubles, 
100 roubles, 1000 roubles (illustrated) (PS.593, 594, 596); 
1918 Transcausia Commissariat notes, 1 rouble, 3 rouble, 
5 roubles, 10 roubles, 50 roubles 100 roubles, (PS.601, 
602, 603b, 604, 605, 606); Baku City Management one 
rouble (PS.721); 5 kopecks City of Baku stamp money 
(PS.726); Baku City Management, 15 kop., 50 kop. (3), 
(PS.727, 728a,b); 10 roubles Azerbajian Autonomous Rep. 
Soviet Baku City Admin., (PS.731); Siberia & Urals, 1918 
Provisional Admin. Treasury Tokens 1 rouble, 5 roubles, 10 
roubles (PS.816-818); Admiral Kolchak Admin. 50 Kopecks 
(PS.828); Workers and Christian Admin RSFSR Gov. 1 
rouble (PS.921a) (illustrated); Govt. Bank Orenburg token 
issue 1 rouble, 3 roubles (PS.979, 980); Stavropol Branch 
3 roubles (PS.520b). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, 
several rare. (25)

$400
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part

3691*
Russia, Russian Central Asia, Turkestan District, 1918 
Exchange currency token issue, 50 kopecks (PS.1161); 
Government Bank, 1 rouble (2) (PS.1162); 3 roubles (2) 
(PS.1163); 5 roubles (PS.1164b); 10 roubles (2) (PS.1165a, 
b); 50 roubles (2) (PS 1167); 100 roubles (PS.1168); East 
Siberia, 25 roubles with red O/P on verso, issue for Govt. 
Credit notes Provisioal issue for Pribaikai Region, (1921) 
(illustrated) (PS.1213 CV $450 unc) unc; Priamur region 
Chairman Medvyedev, 5 kopecks (2); 10 kopecks (2); 30 
kopecks (2); 50 kopecks, (PS.1241-1244); 25 roubles, 100 
roubles (illustrated) (PS.1248-9). Mosty extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (21)

$400

part

3692*
Russia, Ukraine Postage Stamp Currency of 1918-9, 20 
Shahiv (2) (P.8), 30, 40. 50 Shaviv (P.9a, 10a, 11a); Russia 
local notes an extensive collection of coupons, some as 
Specimens, mostly with 5% loan bonds for amounts from 1 
rouble - 125 roubles (R.1001, 1023-4, 1027, 1030-3, 1051, 
1053, 1055, 1064, 1067-8, 1070-1); Govt. Military loan 
bonds (R.1083, 1088, 1092); Russian Consolidated 4% 
(R.1102, R.1103 [2]); State Gentry Lands Bank (R.1125); 
Peasant Lands Bank, various loan coupons, mostly Specmen 
issues (R.1141-1155); Bank for Town and Zemsky (R.1158-
1160); others various bonds (R.1164, 1166, 1168, 1177, 
1200, 1202, 1205. 1207, 1210-1, 1214, 1216); a local 
note for 3 roubles for Krasnoe Selo (SPB District) (R.2195) 
(illustrated). Mostly uncirculated. (60)

$300
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part

3693*
Russia, 1918 local notes, North Russia, City of Leningrad 
(St. Petersburg) 1000 roubles (2) (R.2478); 5 (illustrated) and 
10 (2) roubles of Kasimov (R.3155-6); Kostroma (R.3177, 
3180-1); Kuvshinova (3215-8,3220); Skladchina stamp 
type money 3 kop.- 20 kop. (R.3315-8); similar Moscow 
Tsentrosoyuz Canteen stamp type money 10, 20 and 50 
kop.(R.3327-9); Murom 1 kop. (R.3423); Kulebaki 1 kop. 
(R.3978); Kazan, 50 kop., 1 rouble (2), 10 roubles, 5 roubles 
(illustrated) (R.4681-2, 4685-6, 4688); Kiev 10 roubles 
(R.4858); 1 Kop. Simbirsk (R.5063); North Caucasus, 
Blagodarny 5 and 25 roubles, (R.5788, 5790); 10 Roubles 
Stavropol (R.5789); Ekaterinodar city including Soviet 
Army Kolkhoz (R.6140-1, 6311, 6314, 6316 (2), 6317); 
Novorossiisk city 25, 50(2) kop. 1 and 3 roubles (R.6631-
4); Rostov on Don 2 Kop. (R.6787); Taganrog City, 1, 1.5 
roubles, 1, 3, 50 kop. and 1 and 2 roubles (R.7021-2, 7025, 
7038, 7046, 7055). Mostly uncirculated. (50)

$500

part

3694*
Russia, 1918, Siberia and Urals, local notes, cities 
Ekaterinburg 10 roubles, (R.7554); Ural University 1, 10 
kop. (R.7589, 7593); Lisva 1 rouble (R.7801); Lisvensk, 5 
and 10 roubles (R.7803, 7804); Biysk 1 rouble (R.8703a); 
Tomsk, 3 roubles (R.9117); Tyumen, 5, 50 kop. 2, 25, 
50, 5 roubles (R.9152. 9164, 9166, 9170, 9171, 9180); 
Krasnojarsk, 50 kop. 1 (2 + 2),3 roubles, (R.10047-8. 10061, 
10062); East Siberia, Kunst & Albers Company, 50 kopecks 
(piece cut out of edge), (R.10794); Vladivostok, one rouble 
(R.10876); Ukraine & Crimea Local notes 50 Karbovantsiv 
(R.13107); various cities, Dzhurzhevka, 1 kop. (R.14414); 
Elisavetgrad, 50 kop. (R.14,628); Zhitomir, 50 kop, 5 
karbovantsiv (R.14879, 14890); Malin 3 roubles (R.15899) 
(illustrated); Nikolaev, 1 and 2 roubles (R.16717-8); Odessa, 
50 kop., 1 and 10 gold roubles (R.16902, 16923, 16926); 
Kharkov, 1 and 3 (illustrated) roubles (R.18775-6); 1918 
Transcaucasia local notes, Gagri, 10 Roubles (R.21001); 
Tiflis, 1 and 5 roubles (R.21085, 21087); Kizil-Kiya, 50 kop. 
(R.22210); Ashkhabad, 1 rouble.25 kop. (R.22724); Siberia 
& Urals, Local Notes, Khandaokhedzy, 3 and 5 roubles 
(R.26039, 26040); Azerbaijan, 1918, 50 roubles (P.2); 
Georgia, local note, Orion Joint Stock Company Dividend 
coupon; Ukraine, 1918, 2 Hryven (P.20a); 50 kop. civil war 
charity ticket, red & black, city and industry; uncertain 
coupons 1 rouble and 2 rouble 75 kop. Mostly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (49)

$500
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part

3695*
Russia, Curency stamp notes, 1919 1, 2 and 5 roubles (P.81-
3); currency notes 100, 500 (2), 1000 roubles (P.101a, 103a, 
104a); North Russia Chaikovskii Govt. small change notes 
10 kopecks, 1 rouble (PS.131, 144); 1919 Field Treasury 
Notes North-West Front, under General Yudenich, 25, 50 
kopecks, 5 and 1000 roubles, scarce (illustrated) (PS.201-
2, 205b, 210); Special Corps Northern Army, General 
Rodzianko, 1 (2), 3 and 10 (2) roubles (PS.219, 220, 222); 
Independent West Army Col. Avalov-Bermondt, 1 mark (3) 
(PS.226a (2), 226b). Mostly uncirculated. (21)

$300

part

3696*
Russia, South Russia, 1919, Govt. Bank Rostov dated 1918 
notes, 500, 50 and 100 roubles (PS.415a, 416b, 417a, b); 
1919 Don Cossack Military Govt. Astrakhan Region Rostov 
Branch by Anton I. Denikin, 1000 (2), 5000 roubles (2) (PS 
418, 419a, 419c); South Russia High Command of Armed 
Forces 3, 10 (3), 200, 1000 (2, one illustrated), 10000 (2, 
one a print on period office paper) roubles (PS.420b, 421a, 
b, 423, 424a, b, 425a [2]); South Russia Govt. notes 500 
roubles (PS.440a, b) [illustrated]. Mostly uncirculated. 
(19)

$300

lot 3697 part
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3697*
Russia, 1919 North Caucasus, Emirite issues 100, 250 
(2, one illustrated) roubles (PS.474b, 475a, 476b); 
Transcaucasia, Batum British Occupation treasury token 1 
rouble (PS.736); 1919 issues Siberia and Urals, Provisional 
Issues under Admiral Kolchak 3 roubles (PS.827); Govt. 
Debentures Obligations, 50 roubles (4) (PS.847, 856a, 860, 
865); 25 (2) roubles (PS.859b, 864); similar 1000 roubles 
(PS.863); Krasnoyarsk Territory 1919 exchange checks 25 
roubles (PS.970a, c); Russian Central Asia, Exchange token 
currency issue 10 roubles (PS.1136) (illustrated) another 250 
roubles (PS.1146), 1000 roubles Turkestan District (PS.1173) 
(illustrated); East Siberia, Maritime Area, Amur region, 10 
roubles (PS 1224Da); Nokolsk-Ussuriisk Organisation of 
Farmers debt note issues, 1, 3, 5, 10, 20, 40 (illustrated) 
and 100 roubles (PS 1231-1237) all very scarce unc notes. 
Mostly uncirculated. (25)

$1,000

part

3698*
Russia, Central Asia 1919 exchange for Transcaspian Prov. 
Admin. National Bank Ashkhabad 50 roubles (PS.1144a); 
Russia Local notes, St. Petersburg, 5 roubles and 10,000 
roubles (R.2224, 2227); Beloretsk, 1 rouble (R.4626); 1919 
North Caucasus local notes 50 roubles, Armavir (R.5672); 
Kislovodsk, 100 roubles (R.6302); Rostov on Don 3 and 
10 roubles (R.6834, 6836); Siberia and Urals, local notes 
for Nadezhdinsk for 5, 15, 25, 100 roubles (R.7409, 7411-
2, 7414); Visim for 3, 5, 10, 25(2) roubles (R.7470-3); 
Ekaterinburg 2 and 3 kopecks (P.7590-1); Kishtim 10 roubles 
(R.7794) (illustrated); Biysk, 100 roubles (R.8716); Tomsk, 
5 roubles (R.9075); Krasnojarsk, 3 roubles (R.10062); 
Chita, 10 roubles (R.10305); Ukraine and Crimea local 
notes, Alexandrovsk, 1 rouble (R.13398); Balaklava, 1 
rouble (R.13455); Gorodok, 1 rouble (R.14088); coupons 
for Elisavetgrad 3r.25k, 6r.50k, 32r.50k, (R.14627-8, 
14630); Proskurov, 10 gryven 5k, (R.17294); Smela-Kiev 
region 50 kopecks (R.18238); Kharkov, 1, 10, 25 roubles 
and 5 kopecks (R.18964, 18967a, 18968, 18974). Mostly 
uncirculated. (36)

$300

3699*
Russia, 1919, Transcaucasia local note, Georgia, 5 roubles 
(R.20911a); Russia 3 roubles (Handaphedzy village and 
railway station, Chinese Eastern Railroad, (R.26039); 
Armenia, 10, 25 (plain back) and 250 roubles (P.15a, P.-, 
P.11) (illustrated); Estonia (1919-1920), 5 penni (2), 10 
(2), 20 (2), 50 penni, (P.39a, 40a, 41a, 42a); Georgia, 1, 5, 
100, 500 Roubles (P.7, 9, 12, 13a); Latvia, Riga's Workers 
Deputies Soviet, 1, 3, 5 (2) Rubli (P.1, 2, 3); Ukraine, 1000 
Karbovantsiv, (P.35) (illustrated). Mostly uncirculated. 
(23)

$200
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part

3700*
Russia, 1920, Ukraine and Crimea, National Bank exchange notes 50 rublei (PS.325Ab); 250 roubles (PS.347); South Russia, 
Armed forces note, 25000 roubles (PS.427) (Illustrated); others Govt. Treasury notes, 250, 500 roubles (PS.433b, 434); 50 
roubles (PS.438); North Caucasus, Kuban Territorial Govt. 250 roubles (PS.488a) (illustrated); Transcaucasia, SSR Railroad, 
exchange token issue for 5000 (2), 10000 (2), 25000 (2), 50,000 and 100,000 roubles (PS.641-645); Shirak Govt. Corp.Bank 
5 roubles (PS.693); Azerbaijan Autonomous Republic SSR, 1920 issue, 5, 1000 (2), 100000 roubles (illustrated) (PS. 709a, 
712, 717b); Siberia & Urals, 5% Govt. Debentures under Admiral Kolchak, 25 roubles (3), 250 roubles (PS.834, 855a (2), 
861); Provisonal Govt saving loan notes for 200 r. (2), 4r.50kop. (3), (PS.901, 902, 904 [3]); Russian Central Asia, Bukhara 
Emirite 100 tengas (PS.1027); Kukhara Soviet Peoples Republic, 50, 100 roubles, (PS.1035-6); Kiva Khanate Peoples SR 500 
roubles (2) rare (one illustrated), 1000 roubles (illustrated) (PS.1077, 1080-1); Turkestan District 1000 roubles (PS.1173) 
(illustrated). Fine - uncirculated, some are rare, particularly the silk notes. (37)

$2,000



453

part

3701*
Russia, 1920, East Siberia, border regions Govt. Bank, 100 
500 roubles, (PS.1187b, 1188b); credit note issues, 1, 3 (2), 
5, 10, 25 (2), (PS.1201-1205); Maritime area Habarovsk 
Co-op Bank 3 roubles (PS.1224B); Far East Provisional 
Govt. Priamur Region, 1, 5(4), 10 roubles (PS.1245-7); 
Blagoveshchensk Govt. Bank 5000 roubles (PS.1259E); 
Altai Govt. Union, 5 kop (2) (PS.1263); Nikolaevsk-on-
Amur branch Govt. Bank, 250, 1000 (2) roubles (PS. 1291, 
1293c); 1920 Azerbaijan 500 roubles (3, one illustrated) 
(P.7); Georgia, 1000 roubles (P.14b). Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (16)

$200

part

3702*
Russia, 1920, North-West local notes, Viazma Workers Soc. 
3 roubles (R.3041); Lyubertsy city, 1, 5, 20 (2) kopecks, 3 
roubles (illustrated) (P.3253, 3255, 3259, 3261); Centre 
Union Restoran, 50 kopecks (R.3326); Novgorod city 
Verhnenikolkiy Coop, 3, 5, 10, 1000, 1500 roubles, 
(R.3998-4000, 4007-8); Ekaterinaburg Oblast Visimo Utinsk 
Consumers Soc. 1 (3), 3, 5, 10 roubles (R.7461-7464); Sugan 
Primore local 20 kop. (R.11346); Ukraine and Crinmea, 
Simferopol 50 roubles (R.18052); Transcaucasia, Tiflis, 
ERCOOP red restoran, 5, 20 Kop. (R.21195, 21197), stamp 
notes 1 and 5 kop. (R.21201-2); Armenia, Erivan city, 25, 
50 roubles (R.22568-9); Georgia, 1000 roubles (P.14b); 
Latvia, Charity stamps a block of 12; 4% bond coupon; 5 
and 10 Kapeikas notes (P.9a, 10a). Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (32)

$200

part

3703*
Russia, 1921 currency notes for 5 roubles (3) (P.85a [2], 
85d); 50 and 100 roubles (P.107b, 108); 500, 1000 (2), 
5000, 25000, 50000 and 100000 roubles (P.111c, 112b,d, 
113x, 115a, 116a, 117a); 1921 Transcaucasia, Armenia 
Autonomous Republic, 5000, 10000 (4), 25000 (2), 50000 
(illustrated) roubles (PS.679, 680a, b[2], 714, 715a, b, 716); 
another 5000 roubles (PS.761b); local notes, 10000 roubles 
for city of Ekaterinodar (R.6174); 100 roubles for Novgorod 
Consumer Society (R.4004); Siberia and Urals, local notes for 
Tomsk, 3, 5, 10 (2) roubles (R.9063-5); Ukraine & Crimea 
for Kiev, 1 and 2 poods (R.15289-90); German style not-
geld (4) for Kaliningrad (Koenigberg) for 50 Pf. (R.25483). 
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (33)

$400



454

       

       

       

part

3704*
Russia, 1922 currency notes of Russian State Currency notes, 1, 10, 25, 50, 100 (2), 500 roubles (P.127, 130, 131-3, 135); 
2nd series State Currency notes, 1, 3, 5, 10, 25 (2), 50 roubles (P.146-151); Transcaucasia, Azerbaijan Automonous Republic 
(5000000 roubles (illustrated), 100000 (2), 250000 roubles (PS. 686, 717a, b, 718); Azerbaijan Socialist Soviet Republic 
1000000 roubles (4) (PS.719a); Georgian Republic, Soc. Soviet Rep. 10000 roubles (2, obv. colour varieties) (PS.762c); Russian 
Central Area, Bukhara, Soviet Peoples Rep. 25, 10, 100 (illustrated), 5000 (3, one illustrated), (PS.1044, 1048, 1050, 1054); 
Khiva, Khanate of the Khorezmian Peoples Soviet Rep. 100000 roubles (illustrated), very fine and rare (PS.1106); Russia 
Local notes, city of Bezhetsk, 50 kop. 1, 2, 3 roubles (R.3010-3); city of Nizhny Novgorod, 3 and 5 roubles (R.3998, 4001); 
North Caucasus, city of Ekaterinodar, 50 and 500 roubles (R.-, 6180); Siberia and Urals, local notes for city of Nizhny Tagil, 
1, 2, 3 (2), 5 kop. 1 rouble (R.7877-7880, 7908); city of Krasnojarsk, 25, 50, 500, 1000 roubles (R.10022-3, 10025-6); 
Ukraine & Crimea Local Notes, city of Simferopol, 5, 10, 25, 50, 500 roubles (R.17930, 17944-6, 18169); Transcaucasia, 
local notes, city of Tiflis, 1000, 5000, 50000, 5000000, 10000000 (illustrated) roubles (R.21070-1, 21073-5); Georgia, Soc. 
Soviet Rep., local lottery note 25000 roubles. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (62)

$1,000



455

part

3705*
Russia, 1923 Soviet state currency notes, 1st issue, 50 
kopecks, 1, 5 10 roubles (P.155-8); 2nd issue 1(2), 5, 10, 
25, 500 roubles; Ukraine & Crimea 10 kopecks (PS.296); 
Transcaucasia, Federation of Soc. Soviet Republic, 1st issue, 
1000, 10000 (3), 25000 (2), 50000 (3), 250000, 500000, 
1000000 (illustrated), roubles (PS.611, 613-616b, 618-
619b, 620b); 2nd issue, 5000, 100000 (2), 250000, 500000 
(2), 1000000, 10000000 (2, one illustrated) (PS.623, 626-
629, 631); Azerbaijan Soc. Soviet Rep, 5000000 roubles 
(3) (PS.720); Khiva Khsanate, Peoples Soviet Rep. 1000 
roubles (PS.1114) (illustrated); Local notes, North Russia 
city of Arkhangelsk 100 roubles (R.2099); Russia, city of 
St. Petersburg 1, 10, 3, 5, 2, 500 roubles ('Palace' cabaret) 
(R.2302, 2305, 2309-2310, 2312, 2477); North-West, 3 
kopeck (Right Way Consumer Society) (R.2491); Russia, city 
of Nizhniy Novgorod, one rouble (R.3997); Kazan University 
Canteen, 1/2 kop., (3), 3 and 5 kopecks (R.4718, 4721-2); 
Ukraine & Crimea, Simferopol, 20 roubles (R.5987); North 
Caucasus, city of Ekaterinodar, 10, 50 (2), kopecks, 1, 3 
(2), 5 (2), 10 roubles (R.6194-8); local notes Krasnodar 

Military Society, 10, 25 roubles (R.6203-4); city of Rostov 
on Don, 5, 50 kopecks, 3, 5, 10 roubles (R.6850, 6852, 
6854-6); Ekaterinodar (Krasnodar) 10 roubles (R.6199); 
Taman 5, 50, 3 roubles (R.7074, 7077, 7083); Siberia and 
Urals, Tagil 25 roubles (R.7912); Ukraine and Crimea, 
local notes, Ekaterinoslav Central Workers Coop, 1 rouble 
(R.14540); Kerch city 5 and 50 Kopecks, (R.15260, 15263); 
Kremenchug, 3 roubles (R.15519); Sevastopol, 3 roubles 
(R.17806a); Simferopol. 20, 100 roubles (R.18166, 18168); 
Kharkov, 25 kopecks, (R.18937). Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (79)

$750

part

3706*
Russia, 1924 small change notes for 1, 2, 3, 5 kopecks 
and 1928 State Treasury note for 1 rouble (illustrated), 
(P.191-4, 206); Transcaucasia, 50000000 (2), 100000000 
and 10 billion roubles, colour trial? (illustrated) (PS.633, 
636, 639); Russian local notes, Leningrad, 3 gold kopecks 
(R.2449); North Caucasus, Armavir, 5 roubles (2) (R.5724, 
5730); Russia, Yakusik (Kholbos) 50 kopecks, 1 rouble 
(R.11543, 11554); Ukraine, city of Zhitomir, 3 kopecks 
(R.14906); Russia, Tashkent, 50000 roubles, 2 and 10 
kopecks (R.20366, 20368, 20370); Transcausia, Tiflis, 1, 
20 kopecks (R.21194, 21197); Tkvibuli, 3 kopecks (21215); 
city of Yakutia Holbos, 50 kopecks (R.24901). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (22)

$200



456

part

3707*
Russia, 1925 currency note of 3 roubles (P.189); 1929, 
State Industrial Bond Loan, with two coupons attached; 
1931 local 50 kopecks for city of Ekaterinaburg (Urals 
Machinery Building Co), (R.7618); 50 Koecks lottery tickets 
(2) (T.12.1, T.6.6.1); 1932 Estonia 20 krooni (P.64a); bonds 
for 10 roubles (2) Traktorotsentr; 1932 50 kopeck, Jewish 
OZ lottery N4 (T.7.4); 1933, 1 rouble (2), Jewish OZ lottery 
N5 (T.7.5.1) notes; 1 rouble Military Aircraft Osoaviakhim 
lottery; 1934 Russia, gold rouble Treasury Note (P.207); 
1934 Latvia 50 lati (P.20) (illustrated); Kazan, 1934 town 
Council bond, workdays (units of work on collective farm) 
(3); 1934-1936, 1 rouble Aircraft 9th lottery, other lotteries 
(4) (T.6.10-6.12); 1936 Latvia 20 lati (P.30b) (illustrated). 
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (22)

$200

part

3708*
Russia, 1937 USSR, State Bank Notes, 1, 5, 10 chervontsev 
(P.202, 204-5); Latvia, 1937, 10 latu (P.29a); 1938 Russia, 1 
(7), 5 (2), (P.213, 215); 50 roubles WWII lottery (T.15.4.2); 
Latvia, 1938, 10, 25 (illustrated), 100 latu (illustrated) 
(P.29b, 21a, 22a); Russia/Estonia locakl note (joined pair 
of 1 talon each, water ration coupon (Trust Water Canal); 
German note issues for occupied territories, credit treasury 
notes, 1, 2 (2), 20 reichmarks (P.R136-139); 1942 Ukraine, 
Central Bank, 50 karbowanez (illustrated) (P.54); Latvia, 
1940, 10 latu (P.29e); 1941 Aircraft military lotteries for 1, 
3 and 5 roubles (T.6.16.1-3); 1942, 50 roubles, WWI 2nd 
military lottery (T.15.2); Ukraine, German Occupation, 1, 
5, 10 and 20 (illustrated) karbowanez (P.49, 51-53); 1945 
WWII, 25 roubles military bond; Iran (Azerbaijan), 1946, 
50 tomans, (PS.106r) very scarce; Latvia, 1945, German 
Occupation, 1, 2 and 5 punkte notes for Eastern Region, 
scarce. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (37)

$500



457

part

3709*
Russia, 1947 USSR State Treasury Notes, 1 (6), 3 (4, one a 
specimen), and 5 roubles (P.216-220); State Bank Notes 10 
(2, one a specimen), 25 (specimen, illustrated), 50 (specimen), 
100 (2) roubles (P.225-6, 228-9, 231-2). Mostly uncirculated, 
some specimens are unlisted. (17)

$400

part

3710*
Russia, 1951 Bulgaria State Note Issues, 3 and 5 leva (P. 
81-2); 200 leva (P87); Russia, 1955 state loan bond for 10 
roubles; 1956 Lottery tickets for 3 roubles (2) (T.16.1); 1958 
Lottery tickets (2) 1st and 2nd lottery; Latvia and Turkmen 
5 roubles (2) 1st lottery; Russia 1961 State Treasury Notes 1 
(22 mostly as consecutive series), 3 (2), 5 (3), 10 (3), 25 ((3), 
50 (2, one illustrated), 100 (2) roubles (P.222a-224a, 233a, 
234a, b, 235a, 236a). Mostly uncirculated. (47)

$200

part

3711*
Russia, 1963 50 kopecks art lottery (T.18.1); 1964 30 
kopecks 1964 Olympics lottery ticket; 1964 Georgia and 
1965 Estonia 30 kopeck lottery tickets; 1965, one kopeck 
Vneshposiltorg, (FX.45b); 1966, Russia Ministry of Finance 
lottery Edition Nos 1-8 (T.17.10.4); 1966 Art lottery, 50 
kopeck (T.18.2); 1967, Army/Navy/Air force 1 rouble 
(T.22.2); Latvia 1967, 1968, 1969 lottery 50 kopeck (2), 
and 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973; 1969 Journalist lottery; 1969 
Ukraine, postal cinderalla bofon; 1970 Worker/soldier 
lottery 50 kop. 1st (2) and 2nd (2) issue (T.22.5.1-2); 
similar 1971, 1st (2), 2nd, (T.22.5.1-2); similar 1972 1st 
(2), 2nd (T.22.7.1-2); similar 1973 1st (2), 2nd (T.22.8.1-2); 
similar 1974 1st and 2nd (T.22.9.1-2); 1975 1st and 2nd 
(T.22.10.1-2); 1974 30 Kop. Moscow Hotel (T.17.18.9); 
1975 Moscow University 30 kop. 2 & 3 (T.17.19.6); 1976, 
2, 10(2), 50 kopeck notes (P-FX); 1976 Superior Air Power 
lottery 1st (2), 2nd, (T.22.11.1-2); various Moscow 1976 
lotteries (3); 1977 5 and 10 kopeck notes; l977 50 kopeck 
Military lotteries (3) (T.22.12.1-2); similar (2) 1978 similar 
(T.22.13.1-2); Soviet Diplomat Special Currency (Bank of 
Foreign trade) 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, kopecks, 1, 2 roubles 
(R.25746-20753); Spitsbergen, Norway, 1 (2), 2 (2), 3 (2), 
5(2, one illustrated), kopecks (retail $130US / set); 1979 
lottery note for journalists solidarity, (T.20.5); 1979 50 
kopecks Military lottery 1st and 2nd issue (T.22.14.1-2). 
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (82)

$250



458

part

3712*
Russia, 1980, 50 kopecks military lottery notes 1st and 2nd 
issue (T.22.15.1-2); 1981, similar issue, (T.22.16.1-2); 1981 
Art lottery note (T.18.9); 1982 Sport Lottery 'Sprit' (2, both 
Specimens); 1982 bonds for 25, 50 (2) and 100 roubles; 
1982 Kasimov Region Kolkhoz 'Rossiya', local notes for 
3 and 100 roubles; Kostroma city 'Interior Currency' local 
notes for 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50 100, 500 and 1000 (illustrated) 
roubles (R.3206-3214); 1982 Belarus,Gomel Private 
Currency, 10, 50 kopecks, 1, 25, 3 and 10 roubles (R.19838 
for 10kop.,R.19841, 19843 for last two); 1982 Russia, local 
notes (OAO Saransk Instrument private notes), 1, 5, 10 
and 50 roubles; 1982 lottery notes sniper and aircraft, 1st 
and 2nd issues (T.22.17.1-.2); 1983, mother Russia, lottery 
issues 1st (2), 2nd (T.22.18.1-.2); Journalist solidarity lottery 
30 kopecks (T.20.19); 1984 Brest Hero-Fortress lottery 50 
kopecks(T.22.19.2); 1985 40th anniv. of WWII lottery 50 
kopecks 1st and 2nd issue (T.22.20.1-.2); 1986 Ukraine and 
Crimea, local notes, Kirov Region 60th anniversary of USSR, 
50 Kop., 3, 5, 10, 25, 50, 100 roubles (R.3957-3964) and 
5, 10 roubles for Sovkhoz 'im Osman-Kasaev' (R.15803-4); 
Russia local note for 50 kopecks (Krasnoyarsk Region OAO 
'Sibinit' Joint Stock Note Company. Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (50)

$200

lot 3713 part

3713*
Ukraine and Crimea, 1987 local notes 50 and 100 
(illustrated) roubles, Sovkhoz 'Doronichi' (R.9884-5); 3 & 
5 roubles Sovkhoz 'Oktyabrisky' (R.10009-10); Kolkhoz 
'October Revolution', 1 and 50 roubles (R.13418, 13422); 
Donetsk region Kolkhoz 'Krupskaya', 5 (2), 20 kopecks, 1, 3 
(2), 25 (2) roubles (R.18448, 18450, 18452-3, 18456); Kirov 
'Kirov Wood Construction Products, 1, 5, 10, 25 roubles; 
Russia, local notes 10 roubles various regions and areas (6); 
100 roubles Krasnodar Region; 10, 40 roubles Technical 
Society of Maikop; 50 kopecks, 70th anniv. of October Rev. 
lottery, (T.22.22.2). Mostly uncirculated. (28)

$200

part

3714*
Russia, 1988 local notes, Moscow Metrostroy, 1, 3, 5 
roubles, (R.3410-2); Sovkhoz 'Nikolo-Aleksandrovsky', 1 
rouble, (R.6359); 1988 Ukraine and Crimea, local notes, 
1000 roubles Kirovograd Region (R.5632); 3, 25 roubles 
Kkkolkhoz 'Rossia' (R.6507 (for 3 rouble); Serbrka village, 
3, 10 and 25 roubles ((R.8235, 8237-8); Kiev Oblast, 
Agricultural Const. Co. 1 and 5 roubles (R.10214, 10216); 
Kirov region 'Marxa' 20, 50 kopecks, 1, 3, 10, 10, 500, 1000 
roubles (R.12680-2, 12685 listed); 3 roubles 'Astrakhan 
Region Kolkhoz (R.12789); 1 and 3 roubles Kolkhoz 'Imeni 
Kotovsk' (R.13910-1); 100 roubles Volodarsk Region Donetz 
Oblast 'Kalinina' (R.13932); city of Alexandrovsk Kolkholz 
'Eaveti-Lenina' 1, 3, 5 (2), 10 (2), 25 (2), 50, 100 roubles 
(R.13946-52); 100 roubles Krasnodar (R.14500); 50 roubles, 
Mostovskoy (R.14856); Kasilov region 'Radyansk', 1 and 5 
roubles (R.14975, 14977); Stavropol 'Nikolo-Alexanfrovsk, 
5, 10, 100 roubles, (R.15596-7, 15600); 1 rouble Stravropol 
(P.15656); Sovkhoz 'Minchrinetz' 5 and 10 units (R.16068-
9); 3 roubles Kolkhoz 'Krupskaya:'(R.16088); 1 and 3 (2), 5 
(3 [normal illustrated, another an error printing, illustrated), 
10 (2, various colours) roubles Kolkhoz 'Pobeda' (R.17189-
17192); 10 roubles Kolkhoz 'Rodina' (R.18452); Moldavia 
local note 5 & 10 roubles, (R.21818-9); Russian Childrens 
Fund, 1 and 3 roubles. Mostly uncirculated. (63)

$300



459

part

3715*
Russia, 1989, share certificates for Labour Collective, all 
stamped Specimen, notes 50, 100, 250, 1000, roubles; Ukraine 
& Crimea, local notes for Markovsk Region 'Zhdanova' 1, 
3, 5, 10, 50 roubles (R.7357-7360, 7362); Russia, local 
notes Kolkhoz in Kalinina, 1, 3 5,10, 25, 50 100 roubles 
(R.8820-8826); Kubiyshev region Sovhoz 'Osinovskiy' 10, 
25, 50 ,100 roubles, (R.8908-8911); Ukraine & Crimea, 
local notes Khmelnmtsk region 'Im 40 years Zhovtnya', 10, 
25 and 100 talon (R.10250-2); North Caucasus local note 
for Budennovsk, 5, 25 roubles (R.15515, 15517); Ukraine 
and Crimea local notes, Sovkhos 'Novopavlovka' 0.20 (2), 
0.50, 1, 3, 5, 10 (2), 25 roubles (R.16802-8); 'Grushevskii' 
1, 5, 10, 25, 50 roubles (R.18424-8); city of Simferopol, 
1, 5, 10 (illustrated) roubles (R.18555, 18557-8); Sovkhoz 
'Dzerzhinsky' 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50, 100, 500 roubles; Kolkhoz 
'Rodina' 5 roubles; Kilchoz '19th Communist Party Meeting, 
1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50, 100, 1000 roubles; 1989 30 kopecks 
Republican lottery. Mostly uncirculated. (60)

$200

lot 3716 part

3716*
Russia, 1990, local notes for Leningrad Region 'Association 
Nadeshda', 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50, 100, 200, 1000 roubles, 
(P.7424-7431); State lottery Loan, Specimens with O/P, 1000, 
2000, 16000 roubles (illustration); Ukraine & Crimea, local 
notes, Kolkhoz 'Pervomaisky' 5, 10, 15, 20, 50 kopecks, 1, 3, 
5, 10, 25 roubles, (R.6391-6400); Amur Region, Belogorsk 
50 kopecks and 3 roubles (R.10636, 10638), Zaporozhie 
Region 'Kalinin', 1, 3, 50, 100 roubles (R.13767-8, 13772-
3); similar 'Chapaev' 3, 5, 10, 50, 100 roubles (R.13776-
13781); Moldova, Krulyanskiy 'K Marx' 1, 25 roubles 
(R.17822, 17825); city of Tiraspol 'MV Frunze', 1, 3, 5, 10, 
25, 50 roubles (R.17982-7); Ukraine & Crimea local notes 
3, 10, 50, 100 karbov private notes by Boratin & Elita; local 
note 5, 50 roubles amur region Belogorsk Rapo Sovhoz 
'Ubileyniy' (R.24372, 24374); Lithuania, 1, 3, 5, 10, 25, 50 
talons for town of Meleuz food plant; Russia, 39 kopecks 
lottery note (Kremlin Palace), (T.17.34.1); Belgorod District, 
Severnly village 'Belgorodskoe' agricultural company, 3, 5, 
10, 1000 roubles. Mostly uncirculated. (57)

$250

part

3717*
Russia, 1991 as USSR State bank notes, 1 (3), 3 (4), 5 (5), 
10 (4), 50, 100 (2), 200 (illustrated) roubles (P.237a-244); 
Siberia & Urals, Ekaterinburg private issues, 1, 5, 10, 20 (2), 
50, 100, 500, 1000 francs (R.4343-4350); North Caucasus, 
100 roubles (Ust-Djeguta, Agroindustrial Assn.), (P.7138); 
Ukraine & Crimea, 25, 50, 100 Karb Kharkov 'Podilya' 
(R.10618-10620); local notes, city of Budenovsk notes, 1,3, 
5, 10, 25, 200, 500, 1000 roubles (R.15513-15522); Kirov, 
Ministry of Agric. planned economics and production, 5, 10 
roubles; 1 rouble red cross Society; 30 kopeck lottery issues 
1991 1st and 2nd issue; Estonia 5 krooni (P.71); Lithuania, 
.10, .20, .50, 1, 3 (2) talonas (P.29b-33b); withdrawn 
Olympic issue 2, 5, 10 (2), 50 (illustrated) talonas, others 
10 (2) 50 (2) talonas; Tartarstan 100 roubles (3x2) (P.5a, 5b, 
5c); Ukraine, 1991 Treasury Rouble Control coupons 1, 20 
Karbovantsiv (3) (P.75 different colours); Ukraine, National 
Bank 1991 Control coupons 1 (3), 3 (3), 5 (3), 10 (2), 100 
karbovantsiv, (P.81-4, 87). Uncirculated. (82)

$200



460

part

3718*
Russia, 1992, Russian Federation banknotes 50 (2), 200, 500 
(6), 1000 (4) roubles (P.247a-250a); 10000 roubles Govt. 
Privatisation check note (P.251); Bank of Russia 5000 (4), 
10000 (2) roubles (P.252a, 253a); local notes 100 roubles 
city of Nizhniy Novgorod (Gorky) (R.4013); 10 roubles 
Dzerzhinsk (R.10570); Siberia & Urals, 5 roubles, local 
notes, Norilsk (R.21857); Russia local notes, 10 roubles (2) 
Bratsk (R.22354-6); 10 roubles obligation bond; Azerbaijan, 
Milli banki 1992 250 Manat (2) (P.13b); Belarus, National 
Bank exchange note issue, 50 (3) kopecks, 3, 5 (2), 10, 25 
(2), 50 (2), 100 (2) roubles (P.1-8); Estonia, Bank issues 1 
(2), 2 (2), 5, 25 Krooni (P.69, 70, 71b, 73b); Latvia Republic 
Issues 1, 2, 5, 10 (2), 20, 50, 200 rublu (P.35-41); Lithuania, 
1, 200 (2) talonas (P.39, 43); 1 - 4 Talonas food coupons; 
Ukraine 100 karbovantsiv (11 consec. series) (P.88); 1, 2, 
5, hryvnia (P.103-105a); Uzbekistan, bank issues 1 (4), 3 
(3), 5 (2), 10 (2), 25 (2), 100, 500, 10000 sum (illustrated) 
(P61a - 65a, 67a, 69b, 72a); Estonia, 25 roubles bread card 
(R.23116). Mostly uncirculated. (90)

$200

lot 3719 part

3719*
Russia, 1993, Bank of Russia, 100 (2), 200 (3), 500 (3), 
1000 (2), 5000, 10,000 roubles (illustrated) (P.254-259a); 
Armenia, 200 Dram (P.37); Azerbaijan, 50, 100, 500 (3) 
Manat (P.17b-19b); Belarus 200 roubles Crisis Temp. 
currency trade coupons; Georgia, National Bank 10 laris 
(P.26), 5000 laris (P.31); 1, 3 (3), 10, 50, 25000 (2), 250 
laris (P.33-40, 43a); Kazakhstan, National Bank, 2, 5, 10, 20 
tyin (P.2a-5), 1, 3, 5, 10, 100 tenge (P.7-10, 13); Kyrgyzstan, 
Republic issues, 1, 10, 50 tyiyn, 20 som (P.1-3, 6); Lithuania, 
500 talonu, 2 (2), 5 (illustrated), 10 litu (P.54-56a); Moldova 
1000 cupon (P.3); Transnistra 50, 100, 200, 5000 roubles 
(P.19-21, 24); Turkmenistan 1, 5, 10, 20 manet (P.1-4a); 
Ukraine 2000 krbovanttsiv (P.92); East Siberia, local notes 
3, 1000 roubles Kamchalka Sovkhox 'Koryaksky' (R.24631, 
24638); Armenia, 500 dram Specimen bond. Mostly 
uncirculated. (63)

$200

part

3720*
Russia, 1994 local notes for "Tuva Cobalt Factory", 50, 100, 
200 and 500 roubles (R.23153-6); Belarus, National Bank, 
20000 (3) roubles (P.13); Estonia, Bank of Estonia, 5, 10 
krooni (P.76a, 77b); Georgia, National Bank issues, 20000, 
30000, 100000, 250000 (2), 1000000 (3) (P.46b, 47-48, 50, 
52); Kazakhstan 500, 1000 Tenge; Kyrgzstan 1 som (P.7); 
Lithuania 1 litas (P.53a); Tajikistan 1 (2), 5, 10, (2), (P.1-3); 
Transnistra, 1 (2), 5 (2), 10 (2), 500, 1000 roubles (P.16-18, 
11, 13); Ukraine. 50000, 100000 Karbovantsiv, 1 hryvnia 
(P.96a, 97b, 108a), Uzbekistan, 1, (2), 3 (2), 5 (3), 10 (2), 
25 (2), 50 (2), 100 (3) (P.73-79); Russia, 1994 Mavrodi's 
MMM Saving and Investment Corp. different types for each 
denom. 1 (3), 10 (2), 20 (2), 50 (2), 100 (4), 500 (2), 1000 
(3), 10000 (3), roubles, Bank Savings Cert. Specmen notes 
100000, 500000, 1000000 (ilustrated) roubles, (several 
S.38-9, 43-44). Uncirculated. (77)

$300
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part

3721*
Russia, 1995 issue, 1000, 5000, 10000, 100000 (illustrated) 
roubles (P.261-5); Belarus, 50000 (2) (P.14); Georgia 1 lari 
(P.53); Turkmenistan 1000 manat (P.8); Ukraine, 5000 (2), 
10000 Specimen issue, 1000000 karbovantsiv 1 hryvnai 
(P.93b, 100, 108b); 100000 Kar. local note Artek Fall Fair 
1995; Russia, Ekaterinburg Election ticket; 1996, local note 
city of Stavropol 2000 roubles (R.15509); Siberia and Urals, 
Miass city, 500, 1000 roubles (R.18120, 18120a); Cateen 
currency 5 kopecks for Chechnya; Belarus, 100000 roubles 
(P.15); Transnistra 10000 roubles (P.29); Ukraine, 10000 (3), 
20000 (3, one a specimen (P.94c, 95c, 95s3); Russia, new 
rouble issue, 1997, 5 (3), 10 (2), 50, 100, 500, 1000 roubles 
(illustrated) (p.267, 268a, 269-272); Uzbekistan 200 sum (2), 
(P.80); 1998, Chechnya 20 kopecks, 10, 100 roubles canteen 
currency; Armenia, 50 and 100 Dram (P.41-2); Belarus, 1000 
(3), 5000 (3), 500000 roubles (P.16-18); Estonia, 500 krooni, 
private issue 7% discount note building shops; Moldova 1 
leu (P.8). Uncirculated. (54)

$300

part

3722*
Uzbekistan, 1999, 500 sum (2) (P.81); Armenia, 500 Dram, 
Central Bank issue (P.44); Belarus, 1000000 roubles, 
National BAnk, (P.19); Tajikstan, 1 (2), 5 (2), 20, 50 diram 
(P.10-13); Russia, local notes 10 kopecks (Mordovia Saransk) 
(R.10978); city of Samara 2, 5, 10 Checkov (P.13119, 13121-
2); Ukraine, Kharkov region, 50 kopecks (3, including a 
pair), 70 kopecks (3); 2000, Belarus, 1 (2), 5 (3), 10 (3), 20, 
50 (2) roubles (P.21-25); Transnistra, 1 rouble (2), (P.34); 
Ukraine 20 hryven (2) (P.112); local note 50 kopecks, another 
2003 issue 20 hryen (P.120); 2001, Armenia, 1000 dram 
(P.50a); Azerbaijan 1000 manat (P.23); Ukraine 2 hryven 
(P.109b); Uzbekistan 1000 sum (P.82); 2002, Lithuania, 
1, 2, 5, 20, 50, 100 talonu Vilnius Ghetto issue; Moldova 
1 leu (P.8e); Russia, bank cheque for 50 and 100 roubles; 
2003, Lithuania, 50 litu (illustrated) (P.67); 2004, Russia, 
10, 50, 100 roubles, (P.268c-270c); Ukraine, 1 (2), 2, 10 
hryven (P.116-7, 119); 2005, Turkmenistan, 50, 100, 500, 
1000, 5000, 10000 manat (P.18-21, 16); Ukraine, 2005-6, 
1 (2), 5, 10 (2) hryvnia (P.116, 116a, 118b, 119a). together 
with a few duplicates and other pieces of the collection 1000 
rouble share script c.1992; set of 3, 1 rouble notes etc. Mostly 
uncirculated. (81)

$300

3723
Russian banknote book references, including L.Z. Katsand 
V.P. Malyshev, 'Encyclopedia of Russian Paper Money 
1769-1995', 1998 (1950 illustrations), 607 pps, Russian 
text (illustrated); Marcelo Gryckiewicz, Russian Bank Notes 
1895-2003, 2004, 291 pps, English text profusely illustrated; 
From here all with Russian text Paper Money of Russia, P.F. 
Ryabuenko, V.I. Butko, 2000, 687 pps (25163 notes listed); 
F.F. Ivankin, Russian Catalogue Organisation, 1859-1917, 
2005, Moscow, 132 pps; T.N. Terebov, publications on share 
script 1922-1991, 135pps, 2005; other note issues 1931-
1934, 55pps, 2005; notes for share, lottery etc 1922-1991 
95pps, 2005; Money of Russia 175 years, 1993, 64pps, @60 
pages of multiple colour plates. Mostly as new all rare. (8)

$200
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part

3724*
Saint Helena, Elizabeth II, Government of St.Helena, fifty 
pence undated (1979) (P.5a); five pounds, undated (1976) 
(P.7b). Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3725
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, 4.11.1980 (P.111); 
Clydesdale Bank PLC, five pounds, 2.4.1990 (P.218) (2); 
National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
4.1.1967 (P.271a); The Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, one 
pound, 1.5.1981 (P.336a); The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, 
one pound, 4.1.1984 (P.341b) another dated 17.12.1986 
(P.341Aa); one pound. 25.3.1987 (P.346a); one pound, 
13.12.1988 a run of four (P.351a); one pound, 3.12.1994, a 
pair and two singles (P.358a); one pound, 3.3.1997 a run of 
four, a pair and two singles (P.359); one pound, 12.5.1999, 
two runs of four and a trio (P.360). Very fine - uncirculated. 
(35)

$120

3726
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, five pounds, 21.11.1977 (P.112c) 
(VF); ten pounds, 6.8.1987 (P.113c); ten pounds, 1.2.1995 
(P.120a). Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$80

part

3727*
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland Limited, one pound, 
19.3.1969, A/32 549536 (P.329a); five pounds, 1.1.1981, 
A/90 715131 (P.337); ten pounds, 1.12.1981 A/47 390492 
(P.338a). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$150

3728
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Sotland PLC, ten pounds, 
19.9.2006 (P.353b) (2); five pounds, commemorative issue, 
14.5.2004 a pair and a single (P.363). Uncirculated. (5)

$80

3729
Seychelles, Government of Seychelles, fifty cents, 7.7.1943 
(P.6a) (Good); five rupees, both dated, 1.1.1968 (P.14a). 
Good - nearly fine. (3)

$50

3730*
Seychelles, Elizabeth II, Government of Seychelles, five 
rupees, 1.1.1968 (P.14a). Uncirculated. 

$100

3731*
Seychelles, Central Bank of Seychelles, one hundred rupees, 
undated (1983) D000867/8 (P.31a) a consecutive pair. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3732
Seychelles, Central Bank of Seychelles, fifty rupees, undated 
(1989) A001142/4 (P.34) a trio; ten rupees, undated (1989; 
2010; 2013) (P.36b); twenty five rupees, undated (1998-
2008) (P.37a); fifty rupees, undated (1998) (P.38) a pair; 
fifty rupees undated (2004) AC690141/5 (P.39A) a run of 
five. Uncirculated. (12)

$100
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3733
Sierra Leone, specimen notes, includes, fifty cents, undated 
(P.4) (2); one leone, 1.1.1978 (P.5) (2); two leone, 19.4.1974 
(P6) (2);1.1.1978 (P.6) (4); 1.5.1980 (P.6); 1.7.1983 (P.6); 
4.8.1984 (P.6); 4.8.1985 (P.6); five leone, 1.7.1978 (P.7) (2). 
Uncirculated. (16)

$60

3734*
Singapore, twenty five dollars, undated (1972), A/7 079314 
(P.4). Very fine. 

$60

part

3735*
Singapore, twenty dollars, undated (1979) (P.12) (2); one 
hundred dollars, undated (1995) (P.23c) (3). Extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (5)

$400

3736*
Singapore, one hundred dollars, undated (1995) A/30 
865719/20 a consecutive pair (P.23b). Good extremely 
fine. (2)

$250

3737
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, two 
dollars, undated (1997) (P.18) a run of ten; five dollars, 
undated (2006) (P.26) a run of five; twenty dollars, undated 
(1986) (P.16a) a run of four; twenty dollars, undated 
(2006) (P.28) (2); fifty dollars, undated (1986) (P.17a) four 
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (25)

$200

part

3738*
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, fifty 
dollars, undated (1986) (P.17a); twenty dollars, undated 
(2006) a run of six (P.29); one hundred dollars, undated 
(2006) a pair (P.30). Uncirculated. (9)

$150
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3739
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, fifty 
dollars, undated (2013), a run of eight, a trio, a pair and a 
single (P.35); one hundred dollars, undated (2015), a run of 
four and a single (36). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(19)

$100

3740
South Africa, Boer Republic or ZAR, one pond, Pietersburg 
1.4.1901 (P.60c). Tape repaired, otherwise fine. 

$50

3741
South Africa, Green Point Track Prisoner of War Camp 
(Boer War) one shilling (2) and five shillings (2) (see Noble 
Numismatics Sale 128, lot 2207). Some edges damaged, 
otherwise very fine or better. (4)

$80

3742
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, (George VI), ten 
shillings 13.4.44 (P.82d, e), 3.9.46 (P.82e). Fine. (2)

$80

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3743
South Africa, , South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 
Pretoria, 10 April 1948 A/1 248196 (P.90a). Uncirculated 

$60

3744
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, ten shillings, 
Pretoria, 20.1.55; another, Pretoria, 18.2.59. (P.91d) (2). 
Good very fine. (2)

$50

3745*
South West Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, five pounds, Windhoek, 9th August 1948, No 8W/5 
133880 (P.9b). Good colour, ragged edges, otherwise fine. 

$300

3746*
South West Africa, Volkskas Bank, ten shillings, 1st 
September 1958, K/3 99651 (P.13b). Very fine and very 
scarce only 20,000 printed. 

$500

part

3747*
Spain, El Banco De Espana, one hundred pesetas, 1.7.1925 
(P.69c) fifty pesetas, 15.8.1928 (P.75c); one hundred pesetas, 
15.8.1928 (P.76a); fifty pesetas, 25.4.1931 (P.82); one 
hundred pesetas, 20.5.1938 (P.113). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (6)

$150

3748
Spain, El Banco De Espana, twenty five pesetas, 15.8.1928 
(P.74a); five pesetas, 1935 (1936) (P.85a); ten pesetas, 1935 
(1936) (P.86a); two pesetas, 1938 (P.[?]); two hundred 
pesetas, 16.9.1980 (P.156); one thousand pesetas, 12.12.1992 
(P.163). Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100

3749
Spain, El Banco De Espana, fifty pesetas, 15.8.1928 (P.75c); 
fifty pesetas, 25.4.1931 (P.82) (gVF); twenty five pesetas, 
15.8.1928 (P.75c); five pesetas, 1935 (P85a) (2). Good very 
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$60
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3750
Sri Lanka, , Central Bank of Sri Lanka, two thousand rupees, 
2006, P/75 866498 (P.121); one hundred rupees (2010; 2015) 
U/392 222927/36 a run of ten, U/392 222938/44 a run of 
seven and a single (P.125). Uncirculated 

$50

3751
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 1917-20, (P.6). Repaired after being 
torn in half through centre fold, good. 

$40

3752*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, E/49 99476 
(P.8b). Note with repaired 22mm tear front top margin and 
into design, nearly very fine. 

$200

3753*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, one dollar, 1st January 1935, L/I 
61884 (P.16b). Uncirculated. 

$800

3754
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, one dollar 1st January 1935 (P.18b); 
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, five cents, twenty cents and one dollar 5th January 
1941 (2) (P.7, 9, 11). Very good - nearly extremely fine. (5)

$100

3755*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, 
George V, ten dollars, 1st January 1934, B/35 60548 (P.18b). 
Flattened of folds and creases, nearly very fine. 

$1,200

3756*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, George V, ten dollars, 1st January 1935, B/89 
59788 (P.18b). Cleaned and repaired, otherwise good fine 
and scarce. 

$1,000

3757*
Tahiti, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred francs, Papeete, 
undated, 02593031 (P.14d). Centre fold, several pin holes 
at left, two at top right margin otherwise, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$80
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3758*
Tahiti, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, one thousand 
francs, undated (1985) 18467/8 0.009 (P27d) a pair. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

3759
Timor, Portuguese Administration, Banco Nacional 
Ultramarino, twenty escudos, 24.10.1967 (P.26a), two pairs 
and three singles; one hundred escudos, 25.4.1963 (P.29a) 
(11); one thousand escudos, 24.3.1968 (P.30a). Some notes 
with original crispness, fine - nearly uncirculated. (19)

$120

3760
Tonga, Government of Tonga Treasury Note, ten shillings, 
3.11.1966 (P.10e). Uncirculated. 

$60

3761*
Tonga, Government of Tonga Treasury Note, one pound, 
2.12.1966, D/I 53719 (P.11e). Uncirculated. 

$100

3762
Tonga, a mixture of relatively recent lower denomination 
notes, includes, one pa'anga (9); two pa'anga (4); five pa'anga 
(3); specimen one pa'anga, undated (P.14s). Uncirculated. 
(17)

$80

3763*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, five pa'anga, 3.4.1967, A/I 
031838 (P.16a). Small piece missing from top right corner, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated. 

$100

3764*
Trinidad and Tobago, Government of Trinidad and Tobago, 
one dollar, Port of Spain, 1st April 1905, A/8 44259, blue 
vignette of Landing of Columbus to left (P.1b). Centre fold, 
original body, some creasing evident, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$1,500

3765
Trinidad and Tobago, Elizabeth II, Central Bank of Trinidad 
and Tobago, one dollar (L.1964) (P.26c) (Unc); twenty 
dollars, undated (1985) (P.39d); Tonga, Government of 
Tonga, half pa'anga, (1974-83) (P.18 vars) (2); one pa'anga, 
(1974-89) (P.19 vars) (2); two pa'anga, 1974-89 (P.20 vars) 
(4); five pa'anga, undated (1992-95) (P.27); ten pa'anga, 
undated (2002) (P.40). Mostly uncirculated, very fine - 
uncirculated. (12)

$100
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3766*
Trinidad and Tobago, Elizabeth II, Central Bank of Trinidad 
and Tobago, twenty dollars (L.1964) N928757 (P.29b). 
Several small pin holes bird of paradise watermark and 
signature otherwise good extremely fine. 

$250

3767
Trinidad and Tobago, Elizabeth II, Central Bank of Trinidad 
and Tobago, twenty dollars (1964) Z414891 (P.29). Very 
fine. 

$100

3768
Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago, 
five dollars, 2006 (P.47) (16) several in sequential runs; ten 
dollars, 2006 DE470601/6 (P.48) a run of six. Uncirculated. 
(22)

$60
Ex D. Featherstone / L. Mc Naught Collection.

3769*
United Arab Emirates, United Arab Emirates Central 
Bank, five and ten dirhams, both undated (1973) (P.2a, 3a). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

3770*
USA, Continental Currency, Connecticut, October 10, 1771, 
two shillings and six pence, signed by Payne, Williams, and 
Wyllys, (CT.164, S.484); Virginia, July 17 1775, two shillings 
six pence, signed by King, (S.3524, Fr. VA-72a). Very fine, 
both on card. (2)

$100

3771
USA, Fractional Currency, postage currency, first issue, 1862, 
five cents (P.97c); ten cents (P98c). Very good; fine. (2)

$50

3772*
USA, one dollar, series of 1917, E34609997A (P.187). Pin 
hole top left, otherwise very fine. 

$100
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3773
USA, Military Payment Certificates, Series 461 (1946-7) five, 
ten and twenty five cents, one dollar (P.M1(2), 2(2), 3, 5); 
Series 471 (1947-8), ten and twenty five cents, one dollar 
(P.M9, 10, 12); Series 472 (1948) five, ten, twenty five and 
fifty cents, five dollars (P.M15(2), 16(2), 17, 18, 20); Series 
481 (1951-4) five, ten and twenty five cents, one dollar 
(P.M22, 23(2)24, 26(2)); Series 521 (1954-6) five, ten and 
twenty five cents (P.M29, 30, 31(2); Series 541 (1958-61) five 
and twenty five cents, one dollar (P.M36(3), 38, 40); Series 
591 (1961-4) five, ten and fifty cents, one dollar (P.M43, 
44(2), 46, 47); Series 611 (1964-9) ten cents and one dollar 
(P.M51, 54); Series 641 (1965-8) five, ten, twenty five and 
fifty cents, one and ten dollars (P.M57(3), 58(2), 59(3), 60, 
61(2), 63(2); Series 661 (1968-9) five, ten, twenty five and 
fifty cents, one, five and twenty dollars (P.M64, 65, 66, 67(3), 
68(2), 69(2), 71); Series 681 (1969-70) five, ten, twenty five 
and fifty cents, one, five and twenty dollars (P.M75, 76, 77, 
78, 79(2), 80, 82(2)); Series 692 (1970-3) five, ten, twenty 
five and fifty cents, one dollar (P.M91(2), 92(2), 93, 94(2), 
95); together with British Armed Forces, Special Vouchers for 
sixpence, first series (P.M10); ten and fifty new pence, sixth 
series (P.M45, 49). Good - good extremely fine. (82)

$150

3774
USA, War related, war savings bonds 1942-5, two dollars, 
series E (3); twenty five dollars (4). Fine. (7)

$240

3775
USA, American Express Company, U.S. dollar travellers 
cheque for fifty dollars, overprinted in red SPECIMEN in 
signature fields and NO VALUE, HA000.000.000; another, 
for twenty dollars, overprinted SPECIMEN diagonally in 
black, DA000.000.000, both chequesoverprinted on the 
back, 'THIS IS A SPECIMEN OF/AMERICAN EXPRESS 
COMPANY/TRAVELERS CHEQUE/IT HAS NO VALUE 
AND SHOULD NOT BE NEGOTIATED'; The Commercial 
Bank of Australia Limited, travellers cheque for ten pounds 
Australian currency, No.A16713, date stamped, 6 Aug 1962, 
issued in South Australia, perforated PAID/27.9.65 and with 
threepence duty stamp affixed. Spike hole in centre of last 
cheque, very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$100

3776*
Uruguay, Bank of the Oriental Republic of Uruguay, one 
peso, Montevideo 24 August 1896, series FF, E039361 (P.3a). 
Nearly very fine. 

$80

3777
Uruguay, Banco de la Republica Oriental del Uruguay, reverse 
proof uniface back of note, colour variations for a proposed 
issue of one hundred pesos (P.47), imprinted on both notes 
top left margin '10.31.66 BN 35559' and right side A.7F1 
on one and A-7F2 on the other. Uncirculated. (2)

$120

3778*
Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, New Zealand 
Administration, five pounds, Wellington, Febuary 2, 1948, 
No.08237 (P.9 var) date not listed in Pick. Creases and folds, 
otherwise a complete note, fine. 

$500

3779*
Yugoslavia, Krone Provincial issue, one dinar, undated 
(1919) (P.15a); forty kronen on ten dinara, 1.2.1919 (P.17). 
Uncirculated; good extremely fine. (2)

$100



469

3780
Yugoslavia, Narodna Bank, five hundred dinara, 6 September 
1935, E0356.402 (P.32). Nicks at top left, otherwise very 
fine. 

$80
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3781*
Yugoslavia, Narodna Bank, five hundred dinara, 1.5.1946 
(P.66a). Uncirculated. 

$100

3782
World banknotes, mostly c1970s - 1990s, countries 
Afghanistan to Korea, includes Argentina (25), Bolivia 
(9), Brazil (41), Chile (9), China, Colombia, Ecuador (10), 
Finland, Guatamala, Indonesia, Israel (8), Italy (12), Jamaica, 
Japan, Kazakistan (13), Kenya (8), Korea. With some 
duplication, all housed in a green album, nearly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (264)

$150

3783
World banknotes, mostly c1970s - 1990s, countries Laos 
to Zambia, includes Laos (11), Lithuania, Malaysia 
(10), Mexico (9), Morocco, Nepal, Nicaragua, Pakistan, 
Peru, Singapore, Slovenia, Somalia, St Thomas & Prince, 
Tanzania, Thailand (20), Russia, Uganda, Uraguay, Vietnam, 
Yugoslavia (19), Zaire (8), Zambia (7). All housed in a green 
album, extremely fine - uncirculated. (247)

$150

3784
World banknotes, an assortment, mostly African nations, 
includes some sequential runs. Good - uncirculated. (50)

$80

3785
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, a 
large proportion being African and Middle Eastern. Mostly 
good extremely fine - uncirculated. (approx 60)

$100

3786
World banknotes, Albania, specimen one hundred leke, 1976 
(P.46); Belarus, five hundred rublei, 1992 (P.10); Italy, ten 
thousand lire, 1984 (P.112c); Malta, one lira, 1967 (1973) 
(P.31); Netherlands, ten gulden, 1968 (P.91b); Portugal, 
five hundred escudos, 1979 (P.177); five hundred escudos, 
1983 (P.180f); Tartarstan, five hundred shamil, 1996 (P.12a). 
Virtually uncirculated. (8)

$100

3787
World banknotes, Angola, twenty escudos, 1962 (P.92); 
Biafra, one pound, 1967 (P.2); Djibouti, five hundred francs, 
1973 (P.31); Ethiopia, one dollar, 1961 (P.18a); Guinea, one 
hundred francs, 1960 (P.13); Kenya, five and ten shillings, 
1971 (P.6b, 7b); Lesotho, five maloti, 1981 (P.5); Malawi, 
fifty tambala, 1978 (P.13b); Uganda, one hundred shillings, 
1985 (P.21); Zambia, fifty kwacha, 1988-89. Nearly fine 
- uncirculated. (11)

$80

3788
World banknotes, various countries (approx 140), mainly 
from Asia, Africa, Middle East, and South America, also 
US Military Payment Certificates (6), and a replica Bank 
of the United States promissory note No.8894 dated Decr 
15th 1840 for one thousand dollars. Poor - uncirculated. 
(approx 147)

$50

3789
World banknotes, all circulated, Australia (F.V = $20.00); 
Canada (F.V = $20.00); Singapore (F.V = $5.00); USA (F.V 
= $4.00). Fine - very fine. (19)

$50

3790
World banknotes, including Australia, 1933 one pounds 
(2) (R.28); early handwitten cheques of Tasman Derwent 
Bank (2); Union Bank; Van Diemens Land private bank of 
Australasia (2); Fiji, 1941 shilling and two shillings, five 
shillings, 1951; JIM (60); China (23); Japan (10); Ceylon, 
George VI (2); Malaya (4); Malaysia (8) and Fanning Islands, 
bi-sected one pound. All housed in two albums, poor - 
uncirculated. (approx 150)

$150

Ex Charles Stitz Collection.

3791
World banknotes, an accumulation of assorted issues and 
countries, mostly late 19th to mid 20th century, includes 
Austria, Belgium, Bermuda (P.5b), Bolivia, Bulgaria, Ceylon, 
China, Fiji, France, French Colonies including Indo-China, 
Greece, Germany, Hong Kong, Hungary, Indonesia, Japan, 
JIM money, Mexico, Philippines, Poland, Portugal, Russia 
(67) including (P.S440a, S593, S394, S595, S720), Serbia, 
Spain, Syria (P.40). All housed in an album. Fair - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 500)

$300

3792
World banknotes, assorted issues, including Canada (2), Fiji 
(2), New Zealand (3), PNG (3), Philippines (4), Singapore 
(2), Gibraltar, Malaysia, USA (3), UAE (3), Thailand (4), 
others (6). Fair - good extremely fine. (34)

$100
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3793
World banknotes, Caribbean nations, includes, Aruba, 
five florins, 1990 (P.6); Bahamas, fifty cents, 1968 (P.26); 
Barbados, one dollar, 1973 (P.29); five dollars, 1975 
(P.36); Belize, one dollar, 1980 (P.38); East Caribbean, East 
Caribbean Currency Authority, one dollar, 1965 (P.13g); 
Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, one dollar, 1988 (P.21u) 
and five dollars, 1993 (P.26u); Trinidad and Tobago, ten 
dollars, 1977 (P.32). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(9)

$180

3794
World banknotes, Elizabeth II portraits, includes, Cayman 
Islands, one dollar (L.1971) (P.1); Falkland Islands, one 
pound, 1.10.1984 (P.13); ten pounds, 1.9.1986; Jersey, one 
pound, undated(P. ); St. Helena, one pound, undated(P. ). 
Virtually uncirculated. (5)

$80

3795
World banknotes, assorted countries, including China, 
Hong Kong, Canada, Fiji, Nethelands East Indies. Good 
- extremely fine. (60)

$100

3796
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
includes some sequential runs, a fair proportion being lower 
denomination Chinese and Eastern European nations. Very 
good - nearly uncirculated. (68)

$60

3797
World banknotes, European nations, Bohemia and Moravia, 
ten kurun, 1942 (P.8a); specimen one hundred kurun, 1942 
(P.6s) Czechoslovakia, twenty kurun, 1926 (P.21a); one 
hundred kurun, 1945 (P.63); Hungary, two pengo, 1940 
(P.108); ten million B.pengo, 1945 (P.135); one hundred 
million B.pengo, 1946 (P.136); Italy, fifty lire, 1938 (P.54b); 
Portugal Cedula Hospital coupons (5); Romania, one 
hundred lei, 1947 (P.65); Serbia, one thousand dinara, 1941 
(P.24) (Spain, one peseta, 1951 (P.139). Good extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (15)

$100

3798
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
many in sequential runs mostly c1980-2010, former Eastern 
block, Rwanda and Sri Lanka make up a large proportion 
of countries. Mostly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(approx 110)

$80

3799
World banknotes, assorted issues mostly common types of 
Europe, South America, Asia, all in one plastic note album. 
Very good - uncirculated. (106)

$150

3800
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
includes a proportion of German inflationary notes. Mostly 
very fine - extremely fine. (50)

$80

part

3801*
World banknotes, Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, one 
pound, 10.11.1983 (P.20c); Guernsey, five pounds, undated 
(1980-89) (P.49a); Ireland, Republic, one pound, 30.9.76 
(P.64d); one pound, 10.07.84 (P.70c); Isle of Man, undated 
(1961) (P.25). Good extremely fine - virtually uncirculated. 
(5)

$180

3802
World banknotes, Great Britain, Bank of England, Queen 
Elizabeth II issues, five pounds (2), ten pounds (4), twenty 
pounds (7); Scottish (3) (1996-9). Very good - extremely 
fine. (16)

$250
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

3803
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
contains sequential runs, c1941-2015, Guatemala and 
Romania make up a large proportion. Fine - uncirculated. 
(58)

$80

3804
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
includes some military, "funny money" and a proportion of 
Hungarian inflationary notes. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 
90)

$150

3805
World banknotes, India, 1000 rupees Gandhi (3), Malaya 
one dollar 1st March 1959 (3). Very good - good extremely 
fine. (6)

$50
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3806
World notes, Malaysia, gold two ringgit, 1996-2000 (P.40) 
serial no. GOLD 999999; gold one hundred ringgit, undated 
(1998-) (P.44) serial no. GOLD 999999, both notes in 
Certificate of Authenticity folders stating material is gold foil 
with a fineness of 99.9; USA, Federal Reserve, one hundred 
dollars, Series 2009 (P.535), four notes struck in gold foil 
(presumably with fineness of 99.9), all with serial number 
LF 15268570 E. The first two notes uncirculated, the last 
four notes joined in a strip with sticky tape, some spotting, 
otherwise uncirculated. (6)

$80

3807
World banknotes, including New Zealand, Hanna ten 
shillings and one pound, China, Hong Kong, JIM, Cuba, 
Japan, Great Britain, Scotland. Very good - uncirculated. 
(31)

$200

3808
World banknotes, a small selection, notables include, 
Saint Helena, five pounds, undated (1976) (P.7b) (Unc); 
Scotland, one pound, 28.8.1958 (P.100c) (Unc). Good fine 
- uncirculated. (17)

$100

3809
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
includes some sequential runs, mostly South American, 
Eastern European and Middle Eastern nations. Mostly 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (66)

$100

3810
World banknotes, Central and South American nations, 
Brazil, one mil reis, 1944 (P.131a); Ecuador, one sucre, 18-- 
(P.S172); Guatemala, one peso, 1923 (P.S153b); Mexico, five 
pesos, 1913 and 1914 (PS.257c and P.S465a); Paraguay, one 
hundred pesos, 1907 (P.159); Peru, ten soles, 1947 (P.67Aa); 
Uruguay, fifty pesos, 1888 (P.S165a). Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (8)

$100

3811
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, a 
large proportion being Central and South American nations 
as well as Central Asian, almost all relatively modern, many 
in sequential runs. Mostly uncirculated. (approx 110)

$120

3812
World banknotes, including issues of Sri Lanka (8) (2010-
15 issues), India, Reserve Bank (Gandhi) (7), Tanzania (8), 
Vietnam (3), 1988 issues, and funny money (John Howard). 
Fair - extremely fine. (27)

$50

3813
World banknotes, a mixture of Sub Saharan African nations 
in various denominations, includes sequential runs. Good 
- uncirculated. (38)

$60

3814
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
some in sequential order, includes a proportion of notgeld 
and inflationary notes. Mostly very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(50)

$80

3815
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations, 
many in sequential runs, c1930-2010. Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (approx 95)

$150


